
PRESS DUKE UNIVERSITY 

BOOKS & JOURNALS FALL/WINTER 1987/88 



The American Association 

of University Presses (AAUP) 

Fiftieth Anniversary, 

1937-1987 

Duke University Press, a charter 
member of the American Asso¬ 
ciation of University Presses, is 
proud to help commemorate 
the fiftieth anniversary of the 
founding of our association. 

From the original group of 
eighteen scholarly publishers, 
aaup has grown to eighty-seven 
full members and six affiliates 
in a worldwide organization. 
As aaup has grown, so has 
Duke Press: in 1937 we were 
primarily a publisher of schol¬ 
arly journals, and in 1987 we 
will publish more than fifty 
books to accompany our still 
strong and growing journals 
program. 

In 1937 the Press, then sixteen 
years old, had already pub¬ 
lished sixty-three books under 
its imprint and would produce 
two more titles in that depres¬ 
sion year. But the pride and the 
strength of the Press was its 
journals, which in 1937 num¬ 
bered eight—an extraordinary 
number for a scholarly press 
fifty years ago. Five of those 
eight are still published by the 
Press today: The South Atlantic 
Quarterly, Hispanic American 
Historical Review, American 
Literature, Character and Per¬ 
sonality (now Journal of Person¬ 
ality), and the Duke Mathemat¬ 
ical Journal, in order of their 
foundation from 1902 to 1932. 
Unique among American uni¬ 
versity presses, Duke Press was 
founded, sustained, and nour¬ 
ished by its journals. 
The mission statement of the 

Press is one that still guides our 
activities: "In the broadest 
sense, it is the policy of the 
Press to give to the public any 
work which, because of the 
merit of its contents, its style, 
and its general value, deserves 
publication." (Bulletin of Duke 
University 1937-38). 

Staff of the Press in 1937: 
R. O. Rivera, executive secre¬ 
tary; David Kelly Jackson, assis¬ 
tant editor; Exie Duncan, 
secretary and bookkeeper; 
Manley Dunn, stock and ship¬ 
ping clerk. 

In 1987 the Press will publish 
some fifty books and twelve 
journals and plans to grow in 
both areas in the near future; 
but what we do today is mea¬ 
sured against the same stan¬ 
dard of quality and scholarship 
that guided our work fifty years 
ago, and we continue to build 
on that foundation. 

The staff of the Press in 1987 
has grown from four to twenty- 
eight. 

In Memoriam 

Duke University Press learned 
to its sorrow of the death of two 
members of its family this 
spring: Robert Lumiansky, 
scholar, author, and teacher, 
was an invaluable resource as 
a member of our Press Board of 
Visitors; we profited greatly 
from his wise counsel. Richard 
L. Predmore, Professor of 
Romance Languages at Duke 
University, died shortly before 
his translation of Antonio 
Machado y Ruiz, Solitudes, 
Galleries, and Other Poems, 
was published by the Press 
in April. 

Title List of New Books 

General Interest 

Among the Afghans, Bonner 1 
Living with the Lake Erie Shore, Carter, Neal, Haras, and Pilkey 2 
A Way of Seeing, Levitt 3 

Literature 

The Road to Armageddon, Eby 4 
Critical Paths, Miller, Bracher, and Ault 5 
The Living Dead, Twitchell 6 
On Mark Twain, Budd and Cady 7 
On Whitman, Cady and Budd 6 

International Studies 

Ideology and Power in the Middle East, Chelkowski and Pranger 8 
Soviet International Law and the World Economic Order, 
Grzybowski 9 
Soviet Public International Law, Grzybowski 9 
To Helsinki, Maresca 9 
Italy at the Polls 1983, Penniman 10 
Ireland at the Polls, Penniman and Farrell 10 

Sociology/Psychology 

Children's Mental Health, Office of Technology Assessment 11 
A Generation Divided, Davey 12 
Ecology of the Body, Lyons 13 
Widows: North America, Lopata 14 
Health Policy in Transition, Brown 15 

Economics and Economic Affairs 

Homeowners and Neighborhood Reinvestment, Galster 15 
Archaeology of Economic Ideas, Lowry 16 
Economics of Francois Quesnay, Vaggi 17 

Political Science 

Presidential Selection, Heard and Nelson 17 
Resurgence of Conservatism in Anglo-American Democracies, 
Kornberg, Cooper, and Mishler 18 
Managing Disaster, Comfort 18 

History 

Henry II, Baumgartner 19 
Bureaucrats of Buenos Aires 1769-1810, Socolow 20 
Tito, Mihailovic, and the Allies, Roberts 21 
The African Exchange, Kiple 22 

Mathematics 

Mathematical Papers in Honor of Yuri Ivanovitch, Manin 23 

Prizewinners and Bestsellers 23 
Books in Series 24 
Journals 28 
Author/Editor Index 32 
Sales Information 32 



Of related interest 

Afghanistan and the 

Soviet Union 

Henry S. Bradsher 
New and expanded edition 

"An excellent study. . . . Brad- 

sher's journalistic skills and 

familiarity with the countries 

involved are amply displayed 

in this well-written book" 
—American Political Science 

Review 
"As a general history, Brad- 

sher's book is unlikely to be 

bettered. It is painstakingly 

thorough, clearly expounded, 

and eminently sane."—Edward 

Mortimer, New York Review of 

Books 
"Essential reading and refer¬ 

ence."— Wall Street Journal 

1985. viii, 384 pages, notes, biblio., 

index 

LC 85-15993 

ISBN 0-8223-0556-9, $38.75 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0690-5, $12.95 paper 

Among the Afghans 

Arthur Bonner 

Arthur Bonner, a New York 

Times reporter with long expe¬ 

rience as a foreign correspon¬ 

dent in Asia, Africa, and Latin 

America, spent most of 1985 

and 1986 in Afghanistan and 

Pakistan researching the 

aftermath of the 1979 Soviet 

invasion of this relatively 

backward, mountainous, and 

fiercely Islamic country. Bonner 

made another trip in mid-1987 

to test his conclusions against 

recent events (he is "in-country" 

writing the final chapter of the 

book as this catalog goes to 

press). In terms of the currency 

of the information and quality 

of the analysis, Bonner's book 

can lay claim to being neces¬ 

sary to understand the Afghan 

situation: the tenacity and 

courage of the resistance, the 

stubborn strength of the Soviet 

presence, the massive Afghan 

emigration, the toll on the 

country and its people. 

With the trained eye of a vet¬ 

eran journalist, Bonner has 

seen both the great and the 

small of Afghanistan—the 

seared flesh of the hand that an 

Afghan mujahiddm held in the 

fire to demonstrate his courage 

to his comrades, and the geo¬ 

political reasons the USSR has 

set its might and its treasure 

against a people who resist 

with the fierce and sometimes 

(to Western eyes) thoughtless 

courage of the Afghan resis¬ 

tance. This is that story of 
these antagonists—sobering, 

chilling, and finally enlightening 

Approx. 400 pages, maps, photo¬ 

graphs, chronology, list of Afghan 

groups, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0783-9 

$45.00 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0794-4 

$15.95 (tentative) paper 

October 

1 



Living with the Lake 

Erie Shore 

Charles H. Carter, 

William J. Neal, 

William Haras, and 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr. 

There is something special 

about the Lake Erie shore. Fresh 

water, sunsets, beaches, water- 

fowl, port towns and cities, 

walleye, lake ferries and 

freighters, the islands, surf, 

Cedar Point, sailboats, Point 

Pelee, lake homes, Presque Isle, 

vineyards and wineries—all 

just part of the lakeshore, truly 

a major natural resource. The 

people of two great countries 

enjoy these amenities, but all is 

not well along this Great Lake. 

Coastal hazards, particularly 

shoreline erosion and flooding, 

have set off an environmental, 

economic, and political chain 

reaction that has yet to be 

halted. 

The attractiveness of the lake- 

shore, combined with the afflu¬ 

ence of our society, has led to 

increased development of the 

shore land, which in turn leads 

to greater storm damage and 

economic loss every time the 

lake level is high. And recently 

it has been at record highs. Two 

seemingly irresistible forces, 

human development and nat¬ 

ural lake forces, are making the 

shoreline a battleground. The 

armoring of the coast to protect 

against wave and storm dam¬ 

age makes the warfare analogy 

all the more apt. 

This book is directed to the 

coastal dweller, coastal devel¬ 

oper, land-use planner, and 

those concerned with the future 

of Lake Erie. It tells a bit of the 

history, discusses coastal pro¬ 

cesses, defines the hazards 

faced by coastal residents and 

property owners, and advises 

on means of reducing the 

impact of these dangers. Lake 

levels and storms, the natural 

dynamics of erosion and flood¬ 

ing, are forces that can and 

must be planned for. This work 

tells how—and where—we 

can learn to live with Lake Erie 

and not expend effort and 

funds in a futile attempt to with¬ 

stand nature itself. 

Charles H. Carter is Associ¬ 

ate Professor of Geology, the 

University of Akron, and is a 

coastal geologist with many 

years' experience in studying 

the Lake Erie shore, including 

ten years with the Ohio Geolo¬ 

gical Survey. William Haras is 

an engineer, hydrographer, and 

planner, now with the Canada 

Centre for Inland Waters, Bur¬ 

lington, Ontario; he has served 

on the International Joint Com¬ 

mission for the Great Lakes. 

Living with the Shore series 

224 pages, photographs, maps, 

tables, figures, index 

LC 87-5398 

isbn 0-8223-0678-6 

$35.00 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0741-3 

SI 2.95t (tentative) paper 

November 

See page 26 for the other books in 

the Living with the Shore series. 

2 



A Way of Seeing 

Helen Levitt 

With an essay by James Agee 

Enlarged edition with twenty- 

four additional photographs 

One of the rarest collector's 

items in the world of photog¬ 

raphy is here made available 

again. The importance of this 

edition, besides its presenta¬ 

tion of the work of a major 

photographer, is the enlarge¬ 

ment of A Way of Seeing—both 

in format and number of photo¬ 

graphs—with the addition of 

twenty-four masterly unpub¬ 

lished images and the appear¬ 

ance for the first time of James 

Agee's complete essay. 

Some comments on the work 

of Helen Levitt: 

"There is no fundamental dif¬ 

ference in the great landscapes 

and quiet portraits of Edward 

Weston and the profoundly 

revealing pictures of children 

by Helen Levitt. Both are photo¬ 

graphic perceptions of the 

highest order."—Ansel Adams 

"Helen Levitt's work may be 

called anti-journalism. The 

example of it here [picture 24] 
was shot in Spanish Harlem; 

the picture is both a dance and 

a loving lyric. (It would be hard 

to find, anywhere off-stage, a 

scene that had more dance in 

it.) To anyone sensitive to dance, 

this picture is inebriating." 

—Walker Evans 

"In commonplace situations, 

Miss Levitt finds the glint of an 

often bizarre beauty that most 

of us—including photographers 

—do not notice. She has long 

had a reputation as a highly 

disciplined individualist. . . 

she brings to her pictures an 

intensity that can be almost 

hypnotic."—Owen Edwards, 

New York Times 

1981 edition originally printed for 

Horizon Press by Meriden Gravure, 

available now only from Duke Uni¬ 

versity Press. 9Vi x 14" 68 plates of 

photographs. 

LC 81-82838 
isbn 0-8223-0733-2, $27.50 

Also from Duke 

In the Street 

Helen Levitt 

With an essay by Robert Coles 

In the Street brings together 

for the first time more than one 

hundred drawings and mes¬ 

sages sketched in chalk on 

sidewalks and walls by chil¬ 

dren in 1930s and 1940s New 

York. With the lyricism and 

grace for which she is known, 

Levitt shows us a vision of 

America in those years: sky¬ 
scrapers and farms, World War 

II battleships and speeding 

trains, movie star pinups and 

gangsters, cowboys and 

Indians, and lovers. She records 

scribbled messages of great 

pathos and humor—a vanished 

urban America and a vanished 

world of children. 

1987. 112 pages, 114 duotone 

photographs 

LC 86-29367 

isbn 0-8223-0728-6, $37.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0771-5, $20.00 paper 



The Road to 

Armageddon 

The Martial Spirit in English 

Popular Literature, 1870-1914 

Cecil D. Eby 

The Lost Generation—the dec¬ 

imation of an entire generation 

of Europeans in World War I — 

has held the imagination of 

those who succeeded them, 

partly because with the casual¬ 

ties of that war died the idea 

that modern war could be 

romantic, generous, in some 

way noble. From this remove, it 

seems almost perverse that 

Britons, Germans, and French¬ 

men of every social class and 

political coloration rushed so 

eagerly to the fields of Flan¬ 

ders and to misery, disease, 

dismemberment, and death. 

In The Road to Armageddon 

Cecil Eby shows how the widely 

read and widely admired 

writers of English popular fic¬ 

tion and poetry contributed, at 

least in England, to a romantic 

militarism coupled with xeno¬ 

phobia that contributed greatly 

to the climate that made World 

War I seem almost inevitable. 

Between the close of the 

Franco-Prussian War in 1871 

and the opening guns of 1914, 

the works of such widely read 

and admired writers as H. G. 

Wells, Rudyard Kipling, J. M. 

Barrie, Rupert Brooke, as well 

as a host of now almost for¬ 

gotten contemporaries, bom¬ 

barded their avid readers with 

strident warnings of imminent 

invasions, forecasts of coming 

war, and prophecies of the col¬ 
lapse of civilization under bar¬ 

barian onslaught and internal 

moral collapse. 

Eby sees these narratives as 

growing from, and contributing 

to, a collective neurosis in 
which dread of coming war 

coexisted with an almost loving 

infatuation with it. The author 

presents a vivid panorama of a 

militant milieu where warfare 

on a scale hitherto unimag¬ 

inable was largely coaxed into 

being by works of literary imag¬ 

ination. The role of covert 

propaganda,concealed in 

seemingly harmless literary 

texts, is memorably illustrated. 

Cecil Eby is Professor of 

English, the University of 

Michigan. 

300 pages, notes, biblio., index 

ISBN 0-8223-0775-8, $27.50 

January 1988 

Of related interest 

The Last Crusade 

The Church of England in the 

First World War 

Albert Marrin 

"A solidly documented work 

of historical scholarship which 

at the same time tells a very 

absorbing story. Mr. Marrin tells 

it with lucidity and vigor." 

— Commonweal 

"To account for what hap¬ 

pened Marrin has summarized 

the development of the Church 

of England since 1870, espe¬ 

cially in its relation to society. 

The material on the churches 

and the suffragette movement 

is especially interesting. . . . 

Every student of the churches in 

war, or of the consequent moral 

difficulty, will find matter here 

to interest him."—American 

Historical Review 

1974. xv, 303 pages 

LC 72-97471 

ISBN 0-8223-0298-5, $21.75 

4 



Critical Paths 

Blake and the Argument 

of Method 

Daniel Miller, Mark Bracher, 

and Donald Ault, editors 

The great expositors of Blake 

and those following in their 

footsteps have clarified the 

minute particulars of Blake's 

vision. Now, in place of tradi¬ 

tional exegesis comes a new 

set of critical problems and the 

methods appropriate to them. 

The editors of this volume con¬ 

ceived of it as a forum in which 

this shift in method, already 
under way in practice, could be 

addressed, gauged, analyzed, 

and debated. This anthology, 

both through the essays it con¬ 

tains and the reviews it will cer¬ 

tainly receive, will help Blake 

critics gain the theoretical 

awareness necessary to use 

and judge the methods. 

The contributors, leading 

exponents of their methodol¬ 

ogy as well as close students of 

Blake, put into practice the 

methods they find most produc¬ 

tive and establish the grounds 

and argue the validity of that 

method. Therefore, we see 
deconstruction, psychoanalytic 

interpretation, feminist reading 

of text, semiotic analysis, and 

Marxist criticism brought to 

bear on Blake by those best 

able to do so. We learn a great 

deal about Blake, and we learn 

a great deal about literary criti¬ 

cism and theory. 

Contents 

Introduction: in transit 

Dan Miller 

Methods and limitations 

Stephen D. Cox 

Synecdoche and method 

Hazard Adams 

Blake's revisionism: gnostic 

interpretation and critical 

methodology 

William Dennis Horn 

Literal tiriel material 

Nelson Hilton 

Blake's de-formation of 

Neo-Aristotelianism 

Donald Ault 

Blake and the deconstructive 

interlude 

Dan Miller 

Rouzing the faculties: Laconian 

psychoanalysis and the mar¬ 

riage of heaven and hell in 
the reader 

Mark Bracher 

Blake, women, and sexuality 

Brenda S. Webster 

Blake's feminist revision of lit¬ 

erary tradition in "The Sick 

Rose" 

Elizabeth Langland 

Representations of revolution: 
from The French Revolution to 

The Four Zoos 

David Aers 

"In vain the eloquent tongue": 

An un-reading of Visions of the 

Daughters of Albion 

Thomas A. Vogler 

Afterword 

David Wagenknecht 

Dan Miller is Assistant Pro¬ 

fessor of English, North Caro¬ 

lina State University; Mark 

Bracher is Assistant Professor 

of English and Associate 

Director of the Center for Liter¬ 

ature and Psychoanalysis, Kent 

State University; and Donald 

Ault is Associate Professor of 

English, Vanderbilt University. 

408 pages, notes, biblio., index 

ISBN 0-8223-0751-0,145.00 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0792-8,117.95 paper 

November 

5 



Now in paperback 

The Living Dead 

A Study of the Vampire in 

Romantic Literature 

James B. Twitchell 

"Twitchell offers us, through his 

study of the vampire as a psy¬ 

chological device of Romanti¬ 
cism, a number of stimulating 

and even startling interpreta¬ 

tions of well-known works. . . . 

In what is perhaps the most 

rewarding chapter, we are 

shown how vampirism can be a 

metaphor of artistic creation 

itself."—The Modern Language 

Review 

"Mr. Twitchell has written a 

stimulating and enjoyable study 

which is unfailingly readable 

and occasionally brilliantly 

perceptive."—Notes and 

Queries 

"Provides useful accounts of 

the prehistory of the legend (the 

best and most concise one I've 

seen, in fact) and of the obvious 

texts . . . [but] his real interest 

lies in the ways that the vampire 

legend influenced the main¬ 

stream of Romantic and post- 

Romantic literature. The works 

he analyzes make a provoca¬ 

tive and surprising list." 

— Victorian Studies 

"Great fun to read." 

— Victorian Poetry 

James Twitchell is Alumni Pro¬ 

fessor of English at the Univer¬ 

sity of Florida and is the author 

of Dreadful Pleasures: An 

Anatomy of Modern Horror 

and Forbidden Partners: The 

Incest Taboo in Modern Culture 

among other works. The Living 

Dead first appeared in 1981. 

x, 219 pages. Notes, biblio., index 

LC 79-54290 

ISBN 0-8223-0789-8, $10.95 paper 

September 

Introducing a new series 

The Best from 

American Literature 

Edwin H. Cady and 

Louis J. Budd, editors 

From Volume 1, nOmber 1, in 

March 1929 to the latest issue, 

American Literature has been 

the first and foremost journal 

expressing the findings of 

those who study and love our 

national literature. Since its 

foundation, AL has reflected 

the interests and published the 

best work from historians, 

critics, and bibliographers of 

American literature, from the 

very scholars who founded the 

discipline to the best of the cur¬ 

rent critics and researchers. 
The very longevity of this 

excellence lends a special dis¬ 

tinction to the articles in AL. 

They represent the full range of 

thought from the scholarship 

that created the discipline and 

upon which much of the current 

work rests to the modern critics 

who are fast expanding the 

horizons of discourse. 

The reason for this series, 

selections of the best and 
enduring work on important 

figures and topics, lies in the 

intrinsic value of the articles. By 
"best" the editors mean orig¬ 

inal yet sound, interesting, and 

still useful for the study and 

teaching of a literary figure, 

intellectual movement, motif, or 

genre. 

The articles in each volume 

are presented in the order of 

their first appearance in the 

journal, a principle that has the 

virtue of displaying the devel¬ 

opment of insight and the shifts 

of critical emphasis. Each 

article opened a fresh line of 

inquiry, established a fresh per¬ 

spective on a familiar topic, or 

settled a question that engaged 

the interest of experts. 

To inaugurate the series, the 

editors have chosen the two 

volumes on Walt Whitman and 

Mark Twain, listed below. 

Future volumes will address 

Melville, Hawthorne, Dickin¬ 
son, Cather, and Faulkner; the 

Frontier myth; the Transcenden- 

talists; and other important 

topics. 

Louis Budd is James B. Duke 

Professor of English at Duke 

University, and Edwin Cady is 

Andrew W. Mellon Professor in 

the Humanities, also at Duke. 

Both Professor Budd and Pro¬ 

fessor Cady have served on the 

Editorial Board of American 

Literature for many years; the 

former is currently Chairman of 

the Board of Editors, a post that 

the latter held for two terms. 

For subscription information 

on American Literature, see 

page 28. 

On Whitman 

The Best from 

American Literature 

Edited by Edwin H. Cady and 

Louis J. Budd 

Contents 

Main drifts in Whitman's poetry, 

1932 

Floyd Stovall 

Walt Whitman on Timber 

Creek, 1933 

Sculley Bradley 

Whitman's conception of the 

spiritual democracy, 

1855-1856, 1934 

Henry Alonzo Myers 

The fundamental metrical prin¬ 

ciple in Whitman's poetry, 1939 

Sculley Bradley 

Whitman's triadic imagery, 

1951 

Alfred H. Marks 

6 



Whitman pursued, 1955 

Emory Holloway 

Transcendentalist catalogue 

rhetoric: vision versus form, 

1958 

Lawrence Buell 

The Quaker influence on Walt 

Whitman, 1970 

Lawrence Templin 

'Chants democratic and native 

American'-, a neglected 

sequence in the growth of 

Leaves of Crass, 1970 

Robin P Hoople 

Whitman and the magazines: 

some documentary evidence, 

1972 
Robert Scholnick 

Walt Whitman's catalogue: rhe¬ 

torical means for two journeys 

in 'Song of Myself,' 1973 

John B. Mason 

Leaves of myself: Whitman's 

Egypt in 'Song of Myself,' 1978 

Stephen J. Tapscott 

Whitman's use of the Middle 

Ages, 1980 

David W. Hiscoe 

Whitman and motherhood: 

a historical view, 1982 

Myrth Jimmie Killingsworth 

The last eleven poems in the 

1855 Leaves of Crass, 1982 

Ivan Marki 

Walt Whitman: the spermatic 
imagination, 1984 

Harold Aspiz 

312 pages. Notes, index 

LC 87-8997 

ISBN 0-8223-0752-9, $33.50 

October 

On Mark Twain 

The Best from 

American Literature 

Edited bv Louis J. Budd 

and Edwin H. Cady 

Contents 

Science in the thought of Mark 

Twain, 1937 

Hyatt Howe Waggoner 

Mark Twain's indebtedness to 

John Phoenix, 1941 

Gladys Carmen Bellamy 

Mark Twain as translator from 

the German, 1941 

Dixon Wecter 

Mark Twain's lecture tour of 

1868-1869: 'The American 

Vandal Abroad,' 1955 

Fred W. Lorch 

The pilot and the passenger: 

landscape conventions and the 

style of Huckleberry Finn, 1956 

Leo Marx 

Mark Twain's Joan of Arc: the 

child as goddess, 1959 

Albert E. Stone, Jr. 

The composition and structure 

of Tom Sawyer, 1961 

Hamlin L. Hill 

The sober affirmation of Mark 

Twain's Hadleyburg, 1962 

Clinton S. Burhans, Jr. 

Alias Macfarlane: a revision of 

Mark Twain biography, 1966 

Paul Baender 

Mark Twain's later dialogue: 

the 'me' and the machine, 1970 

John S. Tuckey 

Pudd'nhead Wilson: a parable 
of property, 1970 

George M. Spangler 

Mark Twain's masks of Satan: 

the final phase, 1973 

Stanley Brodwin 

Mark Twain the tourist: the 

form of The Innocents Abroad, 

1977 

Bruce Michelson 

The meaning of A Connecticut 

Yankee, 1978 
Everett Carter 

The lonesomeness of Huckle¬ 

berry Finn, 1981 
Paul Schacht 

The reprobate elect in The 

Innocents Abroad, 1982 
Robert Regan 

Mark Twain: the Victorian of 

Southwestern humor, 1982 

Leland Krauth 

How Mark Twain survived Sam 

Clemens' reformation, 1983 

Jeffrey Steinbrink 

Mark Twain and the endan¬ 

gered family, 1985 

James Grove 

312 pages. Notes, index 

LC 87-9020 

ISBN 0-8223-0759-6 

$33.50 

October 

7 



Ideology and Power in 

the Middle East 

Studies in Honor of 

George Lenczowski 

Peter J. Chelkowski and 

Robert J. Pranger, Editors 

Foreword by David Pierpont 

Gardner, President, the 

University of California 

Scholars from the United 

States, Canada, Europe, and 

the Middle East combine their 

talents and expertise to honor 

George Lenczowski, whose 

studies of the Middle East over 

two generations have made 

him a foremost expert on con¬ 

temporary affairs in this most 

volatile and complex area. In 

so doing, a coherent and com¬ 

prehensive picture of current 

realities in the Middle East has 

been created. The contempo¬ 

rary status of both Pan-Arabism 

and Zionism as ideologies is 

carefully set forth from several 

viewpoints, as are the ways in 

which the welter of ideologies 

in the region actually function 

on the local stage and in world 

politics. The work thereby 

serves the needs of both scholar 

and student who require expert 

guidance among the convolu¬ 

tions and rapid changes in this 

vital region. The introduction by 

Robert Pranger is particularly 

useful in setting the Middle East 

into the context of world 

politics. 

Contents 

The Life and Work of 

George Lenczowski 

Peter J. Chelkowski 

Bibliography of Lenczowski's 

writings 

Peter J. Chelkowski 

Introduction 

Robert J. Pranger 

Iran: The nature of the Pahlavi 

Monarchy 

Gholam Reza Afkhami 

Saudi Arabia: traditionalism 

versus modernism, a royal 

dilemma 

Hermann Eilts 

Jordan: balancing pluralism 

and authoritarianism 

Peter Gubser 

Bahrain: labor politics, eco¬ 

nomic change, and moderniza¬ 

tion in contemporary Bahrain 

Fred Lawson 

Egypt: approaches to the 

understanding of Egypt 

Robert Springborg 

Syria: Ba'ath ethics and the 

spirit of state capitalism: 

patronage and the party in 

contemporary Syria 

Yahya Sadowski 

Iraq: its revolutionary experi¬ 

ence under the Ba'ath 

Phebe Marr 

North Yemen: state-building 

and political construction in the 

Yemen Arab Republic, 

1962-1977 

Robert Burrowes 

Iran: the noncommunist left in 

Iran: the case of the Mujahidin 
Sepehr Zabih 

South Yemen: ideology vs. 

pragmatism in South Yemen, 

1968-1986 

Manfred Wenner 

Afghanistan: the PDPA regime 

in Kabul, a Soviet model for the 

future of the Middle East 

Ralph Magnus 

Israel: the politics of the second 

generation: power, ideology, 

and cleavages 

Emanuel Gutmann 

Turkey: democratic framework 
and military control 

Jacob Landau 

Lebanon: role of external 

forces in confessional pluralism 

Edward Azar 

Ex Oriente Nebula: an inquiry 

into the nature of Khomeini's 

ideology 

Roger Savory 

PLO: millennium and 

organization 

John Amos 

Kurdish nationalism 

Arthur Campbell Turner 

The Persian Gulf: stability, 

access to oil, and security 

John Duke Anthony 

The dimensions of American 

foreign policy in the Middle 
East 

Robert J. Pranger 

Peter Chelkowski is Professor 

of Near Eastern Studies, New 

York University, and Director of 

the Hagop Kevorkian Center 

for Near Eastern Studies; Robert 

Pranger is a Distinguished 

Fellow of the Center for Inter¬ 

national Development and 

Conflict Management, Univer¬ 

sity of Maryland, and Resident 

Scholar, American Enterprise 
Institute. 

550 pages, notes, index 

isbn 0-8223-0781-2 

157.50 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0788-x 

$19.95 (tentative) paper 

January 1988 



Soviet International 

Law and the World 

Economic Order 

Kazimierz Grzybowski 

The author, a preeminent 

authority in the field of Soviet 

international law, here under¬ 

takes a policy-oriented 

approach to the study of inter¬ 

national law. Purely formal 

statements of principles and 

norms reveal little of the real 

nature of the international com¬ 

munity and the actual objec¬ 

tives of legal and political 

transactions in international 

relations. The real life of the 

international community is car¬ 

ried on by economic, social, 

and political institutions operat¬ 

ing under the conditions created 

by the international situation, 

or "order." Therefore, activity 

in the international economic 

world creates special difficul¬ 

ties for nations, such as the 

USSR, that have planned econ¬ 

omies. Within that operating 

environment, Grzybowski 

examines Soviet diplomatic 

practice in the international 

community at large as well as 

relations with the other socialist 

nations in particular. 

Contents: 

Soviet global expansion 

The Soviet theory of interna¬ 

tional law in the 1970s 

Principles of Soviet federalism 

The Soviet foreign service 

since 1970 

Technical and cultural cooper¬ 
ation with the West 

Territory 

Population 

The new law of the sea 

The Soviet approach to the 

peaceful settlement of interna¬ 

tional disputes 

The Socialist Commonwealth 

Convergence East and West 

Kazimierz Grzybowski is Pro¬ 

fessor Emeritus of Political Sci¬ 

ence and Law in the School of 

Law at Duke University. He is 

the author of numerous works 

in the field of international law. 

220 pages, biblio., index 

LC 87-8979 

ISBN 0-8223-0734-0 

$42.50 

October 

Now available from 

Duke University Press 

Soviet Public 

International Law 

Doctrines and 

Diplomatic Practice 

Kazimierz Grzybowski 

"Grzybowski is one of the few 

legal scholars seriously investi¬ 

gating the Soviet legal system, 

having devoted practically all 

his life to familiarizing inter¬ 

ested readers with its intrica¬ 

cies. . . . Soviet Public Interna¬ 

tional Law deals with the Soviet 

science of international law 

and covers virtually every 

aspect of this broad topic, from 

basic theories to practical use 

by the USSR of international 

law as an instrument of class 

struggle in international rela¬ 

tions. For its insight into the 

subject's ideological content as 

well as its reliance on original 

source material, this reviewer 

recommends the book as 

required reading and reference 

for students of international 

relations and diplomatic his¬ 

tory."—American Bar Associa¬ 

tion Journal 

"A magisterial chronicle . . . 

Dr. Grzybowski has brought 

together an incredible amount 

of information."—Slavic 

Review 

1970 (Originally published by A. W. 

Sijthoff, Leyden; now available from 

Duke University Press), 

xx, 544 pages, biblio., index 

LC 74-107954 

isbn 0-8223-0264-0, $38.50 

New Edition 

now in paperback 

To Helsinki 

The Conference on Security 

and Cooperation in Europe 

John J. Maresca 

Second Edition of this unique 

insider's account of the historic 

negotiations, with analysis of 

the new Soviet initiatives 

From reviews of the first 

edition: 

"John Maresca played a vital 

role in the Helsinki negotia¬ 

tions. His book, written with 

candor and clarity, brings to 

light much unpublished infor¬ 

mation on the CSCE. One 

couldn't advise too strongly the 

reading of this book for those 

who want to understand this 

important and poorly under¬ 

stood subject."—Andre Fon¬ 

taine, Editor in Chief, Le Monde 

"John J. Maresca is the one 

American diplomat who was 

part of the negotiations from 

start to finish, and he has pub¬ 

lished a succinct and graceful 

account of what went on." 

—William Pfaff, International 

Herald Tribune 

This authoritative account of 

the historic East-West negotia¬ 

tions is written by the only 

American to participate in all 

the negotiations during the 

Conference on Security and 

Cooperation in Europe (CSCE), 

leading to the Helsinki Summit 

in the summer of 1975. 

Maresca presents the story of 

these negotiations in the con¬ 

text not only of the political 

events that influenced their 

course, but also of the strategic 

interests of the participants. 

Approx. 310 pages, index 

isbn 0-8223-0791-x 

$16.95 paper 

October 

Of related interest 

Helsinki, Human Rights, 

and European Security 

Analysis and Documentation 

Vojtech Mastny, editor 

"A remarkably comprehensive 

picture of the political essence 

and meaning of the Helsinki 

Conference and its follow-on 

conclaves."—Strategic Review 

1986. xvi, 392 pages 

LC 86-13560 

ISBN 0-8223-0682-4, $49.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0763-4, $18.95 paper 

9 



At the Polls 

At the Polls is the series of 

national election studies pre¬ 

pared by the American Enter¬ 

prise Institute for Public Policy 

Research (AEl). Books in the 

series includes volumes on 

some thirty national democratic 

elections around the world. 

Distinguished foreign and 

American scholars have con¬ 

tributed to the studies. Books 

in the series are published 
jointly by Duke University Press 

and AEl. 

Italy at the Polls, 1983 

A Study of the 

National Elections 

Howard Penniman, editor 

An American Enterprise Insti¬ 

tute Book published by Duke 

University Press 

Contents 

Background 

Norman Kogan 

The electorate: an ambiguous 

verdict 

Giacomo Sani 

The Christian Democrats: the 

big losers 

Douglas A. Wertman 

The ambiguous alternative: the 
Italian Communist Party 

Marcello Fedele 

The Italian Socialist Party: an 

indispensable hostage 

K. Robert Nilsson 

The changing balance: the rise 

of the small parties 

Robert Leonardi 

Unions and politics in Italy 

Carol A. Mershon 

The mass media 
William E. Porter 

Italian elections: the Rashomon 

effect 

Joseph LaPalombara 

Howard Penniman is General 

Editor of the At the Polls Series. 

224 pages, notes, tables, figures, 

appendixes, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0755-3 

$39.95 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0787-1 

$13.95 paper 

September 

Ireland at the Polls 

1981,1982, and 1987 

A Study of Four 

General Elections 

Howard Penniman and 

Brian Farrell, editors 
An American Enterprise Insti¬ 

tute Book published by Duke 

University Press 

Contents 

The context of three elections 

Brian Farrell 

Campaigns, manifestoes, and 

party finances 

Joseph O'Malley 

The voters, the issues, and the 

party system 

Richard Sinnott 

Party organization, vote man¬ 

agement, and candidate selec¬ 

tion: toward the nationalization 

of electoral strategy in Ireland 

Peter Mair 

Government formation and 

ministerial selection 

Brian Farrell 

Women and the elections 

Maurice Manning 

Media coverage of the Irish 

elections of 1981 -1982 

John Bowman 

The senate elections 

John Coakley 

Prospects for democratic poli¬ 

tics in Ireland 

Basil Chubb 

280 pages, notes, glossary, index 

isbn 0-8223-0754-5 

$52.50 cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0786-3 

$17.50 paper 

October 

See page 24 for a listing of other At 

the Polls volumes. 

10 



Children's Mental 

Health 

Problems and Services 

A Report by the Office of 

Technology Assessment 

Denise M. Dougherty, Study 

Director, OTA 

Leonard M. Saxe, principal 

author, with Theodore Cross 
and Nancy Silverman (Boston 

University) 

Within the past several years 

the important mental health 

problems of children have 

been the focus of increased 

public attention. Adolescent 

suicide, physical and sexual 

abuse of children, alcohol and 

drug abuse by the young, and 
psychiatric hospitalization of 

children and adolescents have 

fueled a growing debate on 

mental health services for our 

young people. 

This book, prepared by OTA at 

the request of Senators Mark 

Hatfield and Daniel Inouye, 

reveals that while there are no 

simple solutions to the prob¬ 

lems or easy answers to the 

questions of mental health ser¬ 

vice delivery, it seems abun¬ 

dantly clear that there is a need 

for a mental health system 

response to these issues, and 

that this response must be coor¬ 

dinated with other existing ser¬ 

vice systems. 

Contents 

Summary and policy 

implications 

Earlier evaluations and the cur¬ 

rent situation 

Problems: DSM-III mental disor¬ 

ders in children; environmental 

risk factors and children's 

mental health problems 

Services: therapies; treatment 

settings; treatment in non¬ 

mental health systems, preven¬ 

tion, and the integration of 

mental health and other 

services 

Effectiveness of services: effec¬ 

tiveness of therapies; effec¬ 

tiveness of treatment and pre¬ 

vention in mental health and 

other settings; and evaluating 

the integration of mental health 

and other services 

Current federal efforts 

viii, 184 pages, appendixes, tables, 

illustrations, references 

LC 86-600539 

isbn 0-8223-0796-0 

$29.75 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0815-0 

$9.95 (tentative) paper 

September 

11 



A Generation Divided 

German Children and the 

Berlin Wall 

Thomas Davey 

Foreword by Robert Coles 

A Generation Divided is an 

inquiry into the lives of children 

of similar, if not identical, his¬ 

torical and cultural heritage 

who today find themselves in 

radically opposed ideological 

worlds—state socialism and 

state capitalism—eyeing one 

another over the concrete man¬ 

ifestation of their considerable 

differences, the Berlin Wall. 

Under such circumstances, 

what are the significant factors 

that contribute to the develop¬ 

ment in children of feelings of 

loyalty to or alienation from 

their nation? How do they 

regard not only themselves, but 

the "other" Germans as well? 

How do they come to terms, 

emotionally and cognitively, 
with a unique, frequently pain¬ 

ful, and frustrating reality? 

What are the lessons intended 

for them by their societies, and 

what lessons do they in fact 

learn? How do these children 

persist as Germans while at the 

same time becoming some¬ 

thing else—"communists" or 

"capitalists?" 

The author conducted inter¬ 

views with children on both 

sides of the Wall, participated 

in their daily lives, collected 

their drawings, talked with their 

teachers and families, and grew 

aware of just how attentive chil¬ 

dren can be to the moral and 

political subtleties of national 

life. The result is a dramatic 

and revealing portrait of a 

young generation coming to 

terms with the complex national 

and historical circumstances of 

the two cities of East and West 

Berlin. 

Thomas Davey is a child psy¬ 
chologist and a teaching fellow 

at Harvard University. 

172 pages, color illustrations, 

biblio., notes, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0729-4, S29.95 

October 

12 



Ecology of the Body 

Styles of Behavior in 

Human Life 

Joseph Lyons 

Ecology of the Body presents a 
new argument for describing 

our behavior in accordance 

with the ways we experience 

our bodies. Increasingly, psy¬ 

chologists are recognizing that 

human beings show great 

diversity in the ways they per¬ 

form the vast repertoire of 

human behaviors—e.g., per¬ 

ceiving, reasoning, remember¬ 

ing, forgetting—that we may 

well possess not simply dif¬ 

ferent levels of "intelligence" 

but also different forms of it in 

varying combinations, just as 

we show differing degrees of 

emotionality, goal-directed 

activity, and creativity. In this 

book Lyons sets forth a hypoth¬ 

esis in which he argues for the 

utility and cogency of under¬ 

standing these differences as 

stylistic variations that are 

inseparable from individuals' 

physical experience of 

themselves. 

Lyons's approach provides 

access to a largely untapped 

domain of behavioral and even 

societal description, as well as 

a new vantage point from which 

to evaluate long-standing 

issues in the social and behav¬ 

ioral sciences. It has far-reach¬ 

ing and novel implications 

for styles of art, for modes of 

remembering, for ways of 

teaching and learning lan¬ 

guages, for therapy and be¬ 

havior modification, even for 

the understanding of historical 

change. 
"Ground breaking, extensive 

in scope, well written, based 

upon sound scholarship and 

introducing a perspective in 

psychology that is long over¬ 

due."—Amedeo Giorgi, 
Duquesne University 

"Lyons has written an extraor- Of related interest: 

dinary book,... rich in impli- 

cation."—William Poteat, Duke Bodily Reflective Modes 
University 

"Lyons' text represents a dis¬ A Phenomenological Method 

tinct contribution to a neglected for Psychology 

area. Psychologists, philoso- 
Kenneth Joel Shaoiro 

phers, and educators will surely 

welcome its publication." "According to Shapiro ... it is 
— Robert Romanyshyn, Univer¬ in the body (which means more 

sity of Dallas than just physiology and en¬ 
Joseph Lyons is Professor of compasses consciousness) that 

Psychology, the University of meaning begins. .. . This is an 
California, Davis. important theoretical assertion 

384 pages, notes, biblio., index for it contrasts with those views, 

LC 87-9080 so prevalent in psychology 

ISBN 0-8223-0710-3, $37.50 today, that meaning is carried 
September by the structure of language 

rather than by the person qua 

experiencer. Shapiro counters 

the view that meaning and 

knowledge are fundamentally 

linguistic, and he has some 

excellent criticisms of the struc¬ 

turalist position of Levi-Strauss. 

. . . This well-written, insightful 

book makes a significant con¬ 

tribution to the phenomenolog¬ 

ical literature."—Joseph F. 

Rychlak, Contemporary 

Psychology 

1984. xxi, 230 pages 

LC 84-26018 

isbn 0-8223-0605-0, $30.00 

-A ^ 

4- 

13 



Widows 

Volume II: North America 

Edited by 

Helena Znaniecka Lopata 

What happens when the hus¬ 

band dies depends on the 
society, on the location of the 

widow in urban-rural or class 

terms, and on the widow's own 

personal resources. In some 

societies the woman is totally 

dependent upon a grown son 

and cannot remarry; in others, 

such as that in the United States, 

she is more dependent upon 

her own resources and wishes. 

For some, widowhood results in 

a great loss of status; for others, 

it can mean loneliness and 

social isolation. Yet widowhood 

can mean greater social 

freedom for some women, a 

"blooming" of personality. Even 

grief is experienced in various 

ways and degrees. Thus there is 

no such thing as a "widow 

type," only a great hetero¬ 

geneity in widowhood, as in 

"wifehood." 

Volume II: North America 

examines two communities in 

Canada, a Florida retirement 

community, and communities in 

Ohio, Nebraska, and Cali¬ 

fornia, as well as the relative 

situations of homeowners, 

blacks, and poor ethnic 

populations. 

Contents 

Widows: North American 

perspectives 

Helena Znaniecka Lopata 

American after lives: widow¬ 

hood in community context 

Christine L. Fry and 

Lauree Gavrin 

Attachment to home and sup¬ 

port systems of older widows in 

Columbus, Ohio 
Shirley L. O'Bryant 

Widows in a Florida retirement 
community 

Anne Victoria Neale 

The influence of religion on the 

subjective well-being of the 

widowed 

Rubye Wilkerson Beck 

Widows in urban Nebraska: 

their informal support systems 

Trudy B. Anderson 

Support systems for American 

black wives and widows 

Jessyna M. McDonald 

Comparison of the needs and 

support systems of remarried 

and nonremarried widows 
Margaret Gentry, 

Linda Rosenman, and 

Arthur D. Shulman 

Widowhood as the next stage 

in the life course 

Phyllis Silverman 

Widowhood among low- 

income racial and ethnic 

groups in California 

Anabel O. Pelham and 

William F. Clark 

Support systems of widows in 

Canada 

Anne Martin Matthews 

Activities, religiosity, and 

morale of Canadian widowed 

persons 

Carol D. Harvey, 

Gordon E. Barnes, 

Leonard J. Greenwood, and 

Rose Kabahenda-Nyakabwa 

Brief conclusions 

Helena Znaniecka Lopata 

Helena Znaniecka Lopata is 

Professor of Sociology and 

Director, Center for the Com¬ 

parative Study of Social Roles, 

Loyola University, Chicago. 

x, 310 pages, notes, biblio., tables, 

index 

1C 87-5410 

ISBN 0-8223-0724-3 

$40.00 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0770-7 

$16.95 (tentative) paper 

September 

Volume I: The Middle East, 

Asia, and the Pacific analyzes 

the support systems and life¬ 

styles of widows in Australia, 

the Philippines, Korea, Iran, 

China, a Pacific island, India, 

Turkey, and Israel. 

1987. 256 pages, notes, biblio., 

index 

LC 87-5410 

isbn 0-8223-0680-8, $37.95 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0768-5, $15.95 paper 

14 



Health Policy 

in Transition 

A Decade of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law 

Lawrence D. Brown, editor 

This volume began at a confer¬ 

ence at Duke University in April 

1986 celebrating the tenth anni¬ 

versary of the Journal of Health 

Politics, Policy and Law. Having 

witnessed a decade of unusu¬ 

ally rapid change in the health 

care system, the journal's edi¬ 

tors decided to use the confer¬ 

ence to tackle central themes 

and recurring issues, which 

would invite sorting out past 

developments and conjectures 

about the future. The contents 

present readable, comprehen¬ 

sive overviews of key areas in 

health policy, providing a use¬ 

ful summary for students, inter¬ 

ested people, and experienced 

practitioners and researchers. 

"(The book represents] the 

work of a number of heavy 

hitters in the field. All of them 

are learned and highly respect¬ 

ed in the academic commu¬ 

nity and the policy arena. The 

papers are thoughtful and well 
written. Brown's introduction, 

for example, is just the sort of 

overview one would love to 

have at hand in a course on 

health policy. ... In short, I 

think those of us who like to 

take a broader view of health 

policy—in our own work or 

with our students—would profit 

from this collection of essays. 

To my knowledge, there is not 

yet available another attempt 

to chronicle these confusing 

times with anything like the 

analytic frameworks exhibited 

in these papers. Rarely does 

anyone find material with such 
a scholarly bent."—Uwe E. 

Reinhardt, Princeton University 

Contents 

Introduction to a decade of 

transition 

Lawrence D. Brown 

Finding the levers, finding the 

courage: lessons from cost con¬ 
tainment in North America 

Robert G. Evans 

American medical policy and 

the "crisis" of the welfare state: 

a comparative perspective 
Theodore R. Marmor 

Prospective payment in 

perspective 

Harvey M. Sapolsky 

New federalism and health 

care policy: states and the old 

questions 

Frank J. Thompson 

The resistible rise of preventive 
medicine 

Deborah A. Stone 

The changing locus of decision 

making in the health care 

sector 

Clark C. Havighurst 

Lawrence Brown is Associate 

Professor of Medical Care 

Organization and Adjunct 

Associate Professor of Political 

Science at the University of 

Michigan and is the editor of 

the Journal of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law. 

The contents of this book were 

originally published without 

preface or index as Volume 11, 

Number 4 (tenth anniversary 

issue), of the Journal of Health 

Politics, Policy and Law. See 

page 25 for more information 

on the journal. 

Approx. 200 pages, notes, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0776-6, $29.95 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0790-1,19.95 paper 

September 

Homeowners and 

Neighborhood 

Reinvestment 

George C. Galster 

This book investigates the 

efforts of homeowners to main¬ 

tain and improve their dwell¬ 

ings. Their behavior, it was 

found, depends on economic 

variables as well as the socio¬ 

logical structure of their neigh¬ 

borhoods. Residential 

satisfaction, expectations of the 

neighborhood, and mobility 

plans are explored. 

Multivariate statistical 

analyses of models were con¬ 

ducted using household data 

from Minneapolis and Wooster, 

Ohio. Three important findings 

emerged. First, homeowners' 

sense of solidarity with their 

neighbors is as significant in 

determining their efforts at 

home upkeep as are their 

income or age. Second, the 

optimism homeowners show 

toward increases in property 

values results in opposite 

behavior from that produced 

by optimism about neighbor¬ 

hood quality of life. This 

implies that different kinds of 

predictable gaming behavior 

occur among homeowners, 

depending on the neighbor¬ 

hoods in which they live. Third, 

both short-term and extremely 

long-term plans to move prove 

damaging to home upkeep. 

The results of this study form 

the basis for a better under¬ 

standing of such residential 

phenomena as class succes¬ 

sion, racial transition, and 

gentrification, and for an anal¬ 

ysis of policies that attempt to 

encourage neighborhood 
reinvestment. 

George Galster is Professor 

of Economics and Chair of 

Urban Studies at the College of 
Wooster. In the current aca¬ 

demic year he is a Visiting 

Scholar at the Graduate School 

of Public Policy at the Univer¬ 

sity of California, Berkeley. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

432 pages, notes, tables, charts, 

biblio., index 

LC 87-13448 

isbn 0-8223-0725-1, $60.00 

November 

15 



The Archaeology of 

Economic Ideas 

The Classical Greek Tradition 

S. Todd Lowry 

Many modern analytic pat¬ 

terns, in economics as else¬ 

where, were originally formu¬ 

lated in contexts specific to 

their time and place. Analytic 

forms in economic thought 

have been assimilated into 

modern analysis either through 

long lines of evolution or by 

borrowing directly from Greek 

literature and have had more 

influence than is generally 

acknowledged. Although a 

study of ancient Greek eco¬ 

nomic ideas reveals the striking 

lack of a concept of the self¬ 
regulating market, which is 

considered the hallmark of 

modern economics, there is no 

question the Greeks formu¬ 

lated many abstractions that 

influence modern social theory. 

Lowry demonstrates that by 

systematic study of the classical 

literature relevant to modern 

economic, political, and legal 

perspectives it is possible to 

assess intelligently the influ¬ 

ence of Greek ideas on 

modern thinkers. 

Contents 

I. The Administrative Tradition 
in Economic Thought 

The emergence of administra¬ 
tive rationality 

Hedonic calculation and the 

quantification of choice 

Xenophon and the administra¬ 
tive art 

Plato as theologian of the 

administrative tradition 

II. The Participative Process: 

Distribution, Bargain, and 

Public Decision 

The distribution of shares: from 

negotiation to public process 

utilitarian measurement in the 

public process 

Aristotle and two-party 

exchange 

From two-party exchange to 

social economy: Aristotle's 

theory of the Polis 

Epilogue 

S. Todd Lowry is Professor of 

Economics and Administration, 

Washington and Lee University. 

376 pages, notes, biblic., index 

ISBN 0-8223-0774-X, 154.00 

January 1988 

Of related interest 

The Growth of 

Economic Thought 

Revised and expanded edition 

Henry William Spiegel 

Now in a new printing 

"A veritable panorama of both 

intellectual breadth and inter¬ 

pretive depth and perceptivity 

—and superbly written to boot." 

—Social Science 

"Demonstrates impressive 
erudition, wise judgment, and 

catholicity of viewpoint." 

— Kyklos 

1983. xiv, 843 pages 

LC 82-24275. 

isbn 0-8223-0550-X 

146.75 cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0551-8 

$22.95 paper 

16 



The Economics of 

Francois Quesnay 

Gianni Vaggi 

The author undertakes a new 

interpretation of physiocratic 

economics and its contributions 

to the foundation of economic 

science. To this end, he exam¬ 

ines Quesnay's (1694-1774) 

analysis of value and prices in 

relation to other areas of his 

economic theory. It is then pos¬ 

sible to show, despite earlier 

interpretations, that Quesnay 

did have a precise price theory, 

which constitutes an essential 

component in his analysis of 

the nature of natural wealth 

and the causes for its growth. 

Vaggi reexamines Quesnay's 

methodology and demon¬ 

strates the important role of the 

Tableau Economique in physio¬ 

cratic economics. Quesnay's 

price theory is closely exam¬ 

ined; this coherent set of postu¬ 

lates is an important bridge 

between early analysis of the 

exchange value of economics 

and Adam Smith's exposition 

of natural and market prices. 

Most of Quesnay's main con¬ 

tentions are closely related to 

his analysis of price determina¬ 

tion. This is the case in his 

theory of the origin of surplus, 

whereby agriculture is seen as 

the only sector of the economy 

yielding a net gain over costs. 

This examination of Quesnay's 

price theory provides a new 

interpretation of the physio¬ 

cratic theory of distribution, 

wherein the profits made by 

cultivators are not entirely con¬ 

sumed by rents. 

Vaggi's analysis of Quesnay's 

value theory provides impor¬ 

tant evidence for regarding him 

as a founder of the science of 

economics and a significant 

forerunner of Adam Smith. 

Gianni Vaggi is Associate Pro¬ 

fessor of the History of Eco¬ 

nomic Thought at the University 

of Pavia, Italy. 

xi, 232 pages. Notes, biblio., index 

ISBN 0-8223-0757-x, 137.50 

September 

United States and dependencies 

Presidential Selection 

Edited by Alexander Heard 

and Michael Nelson 

This collection of thirteen orig¬ 

inal essays incorporates three 

important themes into the study 

of presidential selection. First, 

what are the international 

implications of how the United 

States chooses its presidents? 
How does the process affect 

other nations? Does it enhance 

or diminish the ability of the 

United States to deal effectively 

with the rest of the world? 

Second, how do the changing 

characteristics of the presiden¬ 

tial selection process affect the 

shaping of public policies, and 

vice versa? For example, how 

have changes in citizen partici¬ 

pation, campaign technologies, 

and campaign finance laws 

altered the balance of political 

power among important institu¬ 

tions and interests? The third 

theme, made especially timely 

by the bicentennial of the Con¬ 

stitution, is the influence of the 

Constitution on presidential 

selection. What are the effects 

of the constitutionally pre¬ 

scribed qualifications for the 

presidency? What provisions 

does the Constitution make for 

unusual circumstances? 

This book originated in a 

study of the presidential selec¬ 

tion process that Alexander 

Heard undertook for the Alfred 

R Sloan Foundation. To assist in 

that undertaking, studies by 

prominent scholars from the 

United States and elsewhere 

were commissioned. The result 

is this well-integrated, compre¬ 

hensive treatment of presiden¬ 

tial selection. 

Contributors to Presidential 

Selection: James Beniger, 

Princeton; John Aldrich, Mich¬ 

igan State; Allan Sindler, UC/ 

Berkeley; Thomas Patterson, 

Syracuse; James David Barber, 

Duke; Xandra Kayden, Har¬ 

vard; Herbert Asher, Ohio 

State; Gary Orren, Harvard; 

Ernest May, Harvard; Ralf 

Dahrendorf, Universitat 

Konstanz; Richard Rose, Uni¬ 

versity of Strathclyde. 

Alexander Heard is Chancel¬ 

lor Emeritus of Vanderbilt 

University and the author of 

numerous works in the field. 

Michael Nelson is Associate 

Professor of Political Science at 

Vanderbilt. 

384 pages, index 

LC 87-9164 

isbn 0-8223-0750-2, $50.00 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0785-5, $17.95 paper 

October 

17 



The Resurgence of 

Conservatism in Anglo- 

American Democracies 

Edited by Allan Kornberg, 

Barry Cooper, and 

William Mishler 

This work presents analyses by 

experts on the rise of a new tide 

of conservative governments in 

the United States, Canada, and 
Great Britain in an attempt to 

find what, if any, common ide¬ 

ologies and programs unite 

them, what the results, in terms 

of institutional change and 

policy direction, have been, 

and what are the prospects for 

permanent change. 

Contents 

The resurgence of conservatism 

in Britain, Canada, and the 

United States: an overview 

Barry Cooper, Allan Kornberg, 

and William Mishler 

Structural factors in the conser¬ 

vative resurgence 

Joel Smith, Allan Kornberg, and 

Neil Nevitte 

Hunting the snark: or search¬ 

ing for evidence of that widely 

touted but highly elusive resur¬ 

gence of the public support for 

conservative parties in Britain, 

Canada, and the United States 

William Mishler, 

Marilyn Hoskin and 

Roy Fitzgerald 

Conservatism and public policy 

Norman Thomas 

Lilliputian's troubles: conserva¬ 

tism and alliance politics 

William James Booth 

Judicial review as a vehicle for 

political reform: a conservative 

critique 

F. L. Morton 

Conservatism and the courts: a 

comparative analysis of 

Canada and the United States 

A. Kenneth Pye 

The roots of twenty-first-century 

conservatism 

Kenneth Minogue 

New wine in old bottles: 

Thatcher's conservative 

economic policy 

James Alt 

Mrs. Thatcher's crusade: 

Thatcherism and conservatism 

in Britain, 1972-1986 

Ivor Crewe and 

Donald D. Searing 

The new right and the particu- 

larisation of British voting 

choice, 1974 to 1983 

Mark N. Franklin 

Original strains of Canadian 
conservatism 

Barry Cooper 

Conservatism in Canada: the 

ideological impact of the 1984 

election 

Roger Gibbins 

Canada's tory tide: electoral 

change and partisan instability 

in the 1980s 

Allan Kornberg and 

Harold Clarke 

Conservatism in America 

Harvey Mansfield 

Religion and the resurgence of 

conservatism 

Michael Gillespie and 

Michael Lienesch 

Conservatives, conservatism, 

and the media 

Ronald Dick 

The economic conservatism of 

the Reagan administration: 

notes for a theory of party dif¬ 

ferences, partisan change, and 

electoral accountability 

Henry W. Chappell, Jr., and 
William R. Keech 

The Reagan years: turning to 

the right or groping for the 

middle 

Morris Fiorina 

Allan Kornberg is Professor of 

Political Science at Duke Uni¬ 

versity; Barry Cooper is Pro¬ 

fessor of Political Science at the 

University of Calgary; and 

William Mishler is Professor of 

Political Science at the Univer¬ 

sity of South Carolina. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

480 pages, notes, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0709-x 

$50.00 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0793-6 

$17.95 (tentative) paper 

December 

Of related interest 

Politics in Britain and the 

United States 

Comparative Perspectives 

Edited by 
Richard Hodder-Williams and 

James Ceaser 

"As one might expect from the 

participants [Jorgen Rasmus¬ 

sen, Dennis Kavanagh, Gary 

Marks, Bernard Donoughue; 

Hugh Heclo, Anthony King, 

and Richard Hodder-Williams] 

the essays are informed, inter¬ 

esting, and sometimes thought- 

p rovo king." —American 

Political Science Review 

1986 xvi, 232 pages 

LC 86-2121 

isbn 0-8223-0525-9, $35.00 

Managing Disaster 

Strategies and 

Policy Perspectives 

Louise K. Comfort, Editor 

This book marks an important 

shift in the definition of disaster. 

For centuries catastrophic 

events have been considered 

"acts of God" and therefore 

uncontrollable. Recently, centers 

for hazard studies have exam¬ 

ined the interrelated aspects of 

disastrous events, recognizing 

the interaction between natural 

hazards and human systems. 

As society attempts to acquire 

the information and develop 

the skills to reduce the risks 

and damage from disaster, an 

increasingly professional pub¬ 

lic service is reconsidering its 

strategies and policy direction. 

To address this problem and 

the need for a new approach to 

teaching this subject at the uni¬ 

versity level, Managing Disaster 

presents the work of twenty- 

three active professional schol¬ 

ars in the field of public policy 
and administration who exam¬ 

ine the basic issues confronting 

managers and public agencies 

in the face of disaster. 

Contents 

Foreword 

Charles F. Bonser 

The policy problem 

Louise K. Comfort, 

Thomas J. Pavlak 

Mitigation 

Beverly A. Cigler, Leonard I. 

Ruchelman, Richard L. Erdau, 

John Choon Kim, Elliott Mittler 

Preparedness 
William L. Waugh, Jr., Jack D. 

Kartez, William J. Kelley, 

Richard T. Sylves 

Response 

Ralph G. Lewis, Louise 

Comfort, Anthony J. Cahill, 

Jeffrey T. Mitchell 

Recovery, reconstruction 

Josephine M. LaPlante, 

Peter J. May 

18 



Policy issues in international 

context 
Yehezkel Dror, Uriel Rosenthal, 

Bruno Podesta, Richard Stuart 

Olson 

Integrating emergency 
management 

Richard F. Elmore, Ernest 

Partridge, Louise Comfort 

Louise Comfort is Associate 

Professor of Political Science, 

Graduate School of Public and 

International Affairs, University 

of Pittsburgh. 

400 pages (approx.), tables, 

illustrations, bibliog., index 

ISBN 0-8223-0800-2, 

$45.00 (tentative) cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0816-9 

$17.95 (tentative) paper 

January 1988 

Henry II 

King of France 1547-1559 

Frederic J. Baumgartner 

This is the first scholarly study 

of the reign of Henry II, a 

figure who has been overshad¬ 

owed on the one hand by his 

father, Francis I (considered by 

many as the father of the 

French Renaissance), and on 

the other by his wife, Catherine 

de Medici, and his mistress, 

Diane de Poitiers. Yet Baum¬ 

gartner sees the reign of Henry 

II as pivotal in French history, 

for during this period French 

Protestantism grew into an 

organized and dynamic force; 

French borders were extended 

into the province of Lorraine; 

Calais was recovered from the 

English, ending five centuries 

of conflict; and extensive 

changes were made in the sys¬ 

tems of taxation and in the 

royal bureaucracy. 

Henry was an interesting 

figure in his own right. At the 

age of seven he was sent to a 

Spanish prison as hostage for 

his father, to remain there for 

four years. The story is that as a 

consequence he did not laugh 

out loud again until adulthood. 

Although his end was as inter¬ 

esting, for he died of a wound 

received in a tournament, he 

yet remains in the shadow of 

the colorful Francis. He left a 

record of achievement in gov¬ 

ernment and the military, in 

some cases successfully refin¬ 

ing changes begun by his 

father, for which Francis is usu¬ 

ally given sole credit. Yet at his 

death France was on the brink 

of religious civil war, and his 

handling of this issue has been 

severely criticized. 

Baumgartner here presents a 

balanced and sober analysis of 

the events and personalities of 

Henry's reign, allowing a clear¬ 

headed assessment of the 

transformation of mid-six¬ 

teenth-century France. 

Frederic Baumgartner is 

Associate Professor of History, 

Virginia Polytechnic Institute 

and State University (VPl), and 

is the author of Change and 

Continuity in the French Episco¬ 

pate: The Bishops and the Wars 

of Religion, 1547-1610 (Duke 

Press, 1986). 

365 pages (approx.) Notes, biblio., 

index 

ISBN 0-8223-0795-2 

$37.50 
January 1988 

19 



The Bureaucrats 

of Buenos Aires, 

1769-1810 

Amor al Real Servicio 

Susan Migden Socolow 

In this work Socolow examines 

bureaucrats in early modern 

society by concentrating on 

those of Buenos Aires under the 

Bourbon reforms in the late 

colonial period. It is the first 

study to consider the entire 

body of a colonial bureaucracy 
in a capital city, and not merely 

the highest officials. In addition 

to theoretical questions on 

the nature of a bureaucracy, 

Socolow studies the individuals 

who held positions in the colo¬ 
nial civil service, their recruit¬ 

ment, aspirations, job tenure, 

professional advancement, and 

economic position. 

The late eighteenth century 

is a critical time for the most 

southern regions of Latin 

America, for it was in this 

period that the area became 

a separate political entity, the 

Viceroyalty of the Rio de la 

Plata. Socolow's work is part of 

a continuing study of the polit¬ 

ical, economic, and social 

elites of the emerging city of 

Buenos Aires, and here con¬ 

siders the bureaucracy put into 

place by the Bourbon reforms. 

She examines the professional 

and personal circumstances of 

all bureaucrats, from the high- 

ranking heads of agencies to 

the more lowly clerks, contrast¬ 

ing their expectations and their 

actual experiences. The author 

pays particular attention to 

their recruitment into the 

bureaucracy, promotion, salary, 

and retirement, as well as to 

marriage and kinship relation¬ 

ships the bureaucrats formed in 

the local society. 

Susan Socolow is Associate 

Professor of History, Emory Uni¬ 

versity. Among other work she 

is the author of The Merchants 

of Buenos Aires, 1778-1810. 

Family and Commerce. 

360 pages, tables, notes, maps, 

index 

isbn 0-8223-0753-7, $45.00 

November 

Of related interest 

The Royal Protomedicato 

The Regulation of the 

Medical Profession in the 

Spanish Empire 

John Tate Lanning, edited by 

John Jay TePaske 

"For scholars interested in the 

history of medical institutions in 

colonial Latin America, Lan- 

ning's posthumously published 

work provides an unparalleled 

wealth of information." — ISIS 

1985. v, 485 pages, index 

LC 85-4611. 

isbn 0-8223-0651-4, $38.75 



Again available 

Tito, Mihailovic, and 

the Allies 

Walter R. Roberts 

With a new foreword by the 

author 

"After so much bad political 
history over the past twenty-five 

years on a complex and con¬ 

troversial subject, this book is 

as welcome as the morning 

sunshine following a prolonged 

storm."— The American Political 

Science Review 

"Superbly documented." 

—William Shawcross, New 

York Review of Books 

"An outstanding contribution 

to historical scholarship. Rob¬ 

erts' carefully researched book 

is an objective work on a com¬ 

plex and controversial subject 

and represents a turning point 

in the historiography of Balkan 

resistance movements during 

World War II. It depicts a Yugo¬ 

slavia overwhelmed by Nazi 

military might, partitioned, 

occupied, and soon the scene 

of a bitter civil war between 

two resistance movements. The 

author does a superb job of 

summing up the major devel¬ 

opments and how they were 

influenced by the decisions of 

the major allies."—American 

Historical Review 

Walter Roberts is diplomat-in¬ 

residence at George Washing¬ 

ton University. He served with 

the Voice of America, the State 

Department (in Geneva and 

Belgrade), and with the U.S. 

Information Agency. Tito, 

Mihailovic, and the Allies was 

first published in 1973. 

xx, 407 pages. Notes, biblio., maps, 

illus., index 

LC 87-5357. 

ISBN 0-8223-0773-1, $15.95 paper 

July 

The Washington Post 

August 19,1973 

Yugoslav Officials Annoyed 

At WWII Resistance Book 

By Dan Morgan 

Washington Post Staff Writer 

"A new American book about 

the World War II resistance 

struggle in Yugoslavia has 

annoyed officials of that 

country and caused them to 

complain about it to the State 

Department. 

"The book, called 'Tito, Mihail¬ 

ovic and the Allies, 1941-1945,' 

was written by Walter R. 

Roberts, associate director of 

the U.S. Information Agency. 
Despite numerous statements 

from the author, and from 

the U.S. government, that the 

book is a piece of independent 

scholarship that in no way 

reflects the official U.S. view, 

several complaints have been 

registered. 

"Yugoslav officials mentioned 

it at the State Department while 

discussing other bilateral mat¬ 

ters in July. Officials in Belgrade 

. . . also complained about it to 

U.S. embassy representatives 

there. 

"The gist of the Yugoslav com¬ 

plaint is that the book equated 

President Josip Broz Tito's par¬ 

tisan movement with the inef¬ 

fectual resistance efforts of 
Royalist leader Dragoljub 

(Draza) Mihailovic . . . 

"The author, who served in 

Belgrade and in other Euro¬ 

pean cities before being pro¬ 

moted to the highest career job 

in the USIA, based his book on 

nearly seven years of research. 

It has been hailed by scholars 

as a meticulous piece of histor¬ 

ical analysis .. 

Daily Telegraph (London) 

September 5,1977 

Djilas memoirs break code of 

silence over Tito's prisoner 

swap with Nazis 

By David Floyd, Communist 

Affairs Correspondent 

"In his memoirs of the partisan 

war in Yugoslavia, published 

today, Milovan Djilas, former 
Yugoslav Vice-President and 

comrade-in-arms of President 

Tito, gives the first full account 

of how the Yugoslav Commu¬ 

nists negotiated an exchange 

of prisoners with the German 

occupying forces. Djilas took 

part in the talks. 

"Official Yugoslav histories 

make no reference to this epi¬ 

sode, and there have been 

denials that it ever took place. 

"When a former American 

diplomat, Walter Roberts, 

referred in a book to Tito's 

prisoner 'deal' with the Ger¬ 

mans the Yugoslav government 

lodged a formal complaint in 

Washington. It remains a highly 

sensitive topic in Yugoslavia. 

"'I would not make public the 

essence of these negotiations 

with the Germans if they had 

not already been made widely 

known abroad,' Djilas says, 

referring to the Roberts book." 



The African Exchange 

Toward a Biological History of 

Black People 

Kenneth F Kiple, Editor 

David Eltis recently observed 

"in terms of immigration, 

America was an extension of 

Africa rather than Europe until 

late in the 19th century." The 

unwilling African immigrants— 

slaves—were not spread 

evenly across the Americas; the 

overwhelming majority arrived 

in tropical and subtropical 

"Plantation America," with the 

result that the disease and 

nutritional environments of this 

region also became extensions 

of Africa. While the implica¬ 

tions of disease ecology for 

world history have been 

recently examined, and the 

details of "the Columbian 

exchange" of plants and patho¬ 

gens between Europe and the 

New World studied, we have no 

comparable study of "the 

African exchange." 

The major reason for the 

absence of a work on the 

African Exchange may be that 

scholars who have been inves¬ 
tigating that phenomenon have 

been less interested in the 

details of the exchange than 

they have been in what hap¬ 

pened to the African immi¬ 

grants, so that the great 

majority of biological studies 

of the history of black people 

has been done within the con¬ 

text of slavery. The articles con¬ 

tained in this volume form the 

cutting edge of biohistorical 

research that promises to 

rewrite the story of mankind's 

past in significant ways. 

Contents 

Unwanted cargoes: origins and 

dissemination of smallpox 

via the slave trade from Africa 

to Brazil, c. 1560 to c. 1830 
Joseph C. Miller and 

Dauril Alden 

A survey of recent literature on 

the biological past of the black 

Kenneth F. Kiple 

African health at home and 

abroad 

Philip D. Curtin 

Lead contact and poisoning 

in Barbados slaves: historical, 

chemical, and biological 

evidence 

Jerome S. Handler, 

Arthur C. Aufderheide, 

Robert S. Corruccini, 

Elizabeth M. Brandon, 

Lorentz E. Wittmers, Jr. 

A dreadful childhood: the 

excess mortality of American 

slaves 

Richard H. Steckel 

The new "Black Death": 

cholera in Brazil, 1855-1856 

Donald B. Cooper 

Africa, Afro-Americans, and 
hypertension 

Thomas W. Wilson 

Future studies of the biological 

past of the black 

Kenneth F. Kiple 

Black saturnalia and the food 

energy pulse in the West Indies 

Paul Dirks 

Kenneth Kiple is Professor of 

History at Bowling Green State 

University, Bowling Green, 

Ohio. 

A portion of this book appeared 

without an index as Volume 10, 

Number 4, of Social Science 

History, the official journal of the 

Social Science History Association. 

Approx. 200 pages, notes, biblio., 

index 

isbn 0-8223-0731-6 

$29.95 (tentative) 

January 1988 

Of related interest 

Disease in African History 

An Introduction, Survey, and 

Case Studies 

Gerald W. Hartwig and 

K. David Patterson, Editors 

"The best medical history is 

also social history; further¬ 

more, such work should be 

technically accurate and schol¬ 

arly rigorous, but interesting 

and understandable. . . . Dis¬ 

ease in African History meets 

these standards."—Choice 

1978. xiv, 258 pages 

LC 78-52421. 

ISBN 0-8223-0410-4, $25.75 

22 



Mathematical Papers 

in Honor of 

Yuri Ivanovich Manin 

Miles Reid (Oxford, chair), I. R. 
Shafarevitch (Steklov Institute, 
Moscow), Phillip A. Griffiths 
(Duke), Nicholas Katz (Prince¬ 
ton), Barry Mazur (Harvard), 
and Morris Weisfeld (Duke), 
Editorial Committee 

A special volume of invited 
papers from both Soviet and 
non-Soviet mathematicians, 
originally published as Volume 
54 (numbers 1 and 2) of the 
Duke Mathematical Journal, 
and now available in a hard¬ 
cover archival edition. 

Partial Contents 

Cycles, curves and vector bun¬ 
dles on an algebraic surface 
A. N. Tyurin 

Sur les representations modu- 
laires de degre 2 de Gal (Q/Q) 
Jean-Pierre Serre 

Another proof of a conjecture 
of S. R Novikov on periods of 
abelian integrals on Riemann 
surfaces 
Enrico Arbarello and 
Corrado de Concini 

Infinite determinants, stable 
bundles and curvature 
S. K. Donaldson 

Notes on motivic cohomology 
A. Beilinson, R. MacPherson, 
and V. Schechtman 

Refined conjectures of the 
'Birch and Swinnerton-Dyer 
type' 
B. Mazur and J. Tate 

Selected problems of super¬ 
manifold theory 
D. Leites 

R-equivalence on conic bun¬ 
dles of degree 4 
J.-L. Colliot-Thelene and 
A. N. Skorobogatov 

Approx. 650 pages 
ISBN 0-8223-0798-7, $96.00 
August 

Bestsellers, Book Club 

Selections, and 

Prizewinners from 

the Backlist 

No Slate Shall Abridge 

The Fourteenth Amendment 
and the Bill of Rights 

Michael Kent Curtis 

Not only has this book gone 
back to press, but it has been 
selected by the Lawyers' Book 
Society as an alternate selec¬ 
tion for April. 

1986. xii, 276 pages 

LC 86-6309 

isbn 0-8223-0599-2, $24.95 

Four Duke titles were selected 
by Choice as Outstanding Aca¬ 
demic Books, announced this 
past spring: 

Cities and Fiscal Choices 

A New Model of Urban Public 
Investment 

Michael Pagano and 
Richard Moore 

1985. xii, 166 pages 

isbn 0-8223-0653-0, $35.00 

Political Change and 

Underdevelopment 

A Critical Introduction to Third 
Aforld Politics 

/icky Randall and 
tobin Theobald 

985. ix, 215 pages 

N 0-8223-0564-x, $30.00 cloth 

n 0-8223-0662-X, $11.95 paper 

Political Organizations in 

Socialist Yugoslavia 

Jim Seroka and 
Rados Smiljkovic 

1986. xxvi, 322 pages 

isbn 0-8223-0570-4, $49.50 

Southern Capitalism 

The Political Economy of North 
Carolina, 1880-1980 

Phillip J. Wood 

1986. xiii, 273 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0673-5, $37.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0746-4, $12.95 paper 

NATO under Attack 

Why the Western Alliance Can 
Fight Outnumbered and Win in 
Central Europe without 
Nuclear Weapons 

F. W. von Mellenthin, Retired 
Major General, German Gen¬ 
eral Staff Office, and veteran of 
the North African and Eastern 
Front campaigns 
R. H. S. Stolfi, Associate Pro¬ 
fessor of National Security 
Affairs, Naval Postgraduate 
School, Monterey, California 
with E. Sobik, Retired Colonel, 
West German Army, and former 
Chief Intelligence Officer, 
NATO Central Army Group 
Now in a second printing 

"Must reading for the serious 
student of modern warfare." 
— Parameters, Journal of the 
US Army War College 

"A back-stiffening new book. 
... Persuasive." — Fortune 

"An interesting and useful 
contribution to the continuing 
debate on defense."—Bernard 
W. Rogers, General, USA, 
Supreme Allied Commander, 
Europe 

Duke Press Policy Studies 
1984. xi, 163 pages, maps, notes, 
bibliography, index 
LC 83-25348 

isbn 0-8223-0582-8, $23.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0600-X, $11.95 paper 

The American Dance Festival 

Jack Anderson 

Main Selection for April of the 
Dance Book Club 

1987. x, 324 pages, illus. 

isbn 0-8223-0683-2, $26.95 

Gardening for Love 

The Market Bulletins 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

Main Selection for April of the 
Garden Book Club 

1987. ix, 238 pages, illus. 

isbn 0-8223-0715-4, $19.95t 

23 



"Boldly confronts the philo¬ 
sophical and ethical questions 

surrounding treatment of aging 

... a final advantage to this 

book is its bibliographical essay 

and selected bibliography." 

—Medical Humanities Review 

"This collection can be read 

as an attempt to answer impor¬ 

tant questions about the pro¬ 

cess of aging:'What are the 

essential ingredients of a liv¬ 

able old age? What are the 

purposes of more life, now 

made available to many of us 

by science and technology? 

"This one book cannot fully 

answer the question of its title, 

but it does formulate the right 

questions and points the way to 

a new definition of the meaning 

of aging."—Bestsellers 

Cloth edition (also available, 

ISBN 0-8223-0545-3, $39.50) pub¬ 

lished 1986. xiv, 302 pages 

LC 85-27406 

isbn 0-8223-0817-7 

SI4.95 (tentative) paper 

August 

Now available in paperback 

What Does It Mean to 
Grow Old? 

Reflections from the Humanities 

Thomas R. Cole and 

Sally A. Gadow, Editors 

"An excellent addition to 

humanities scholarship in 

aging. The work is an out¬ 

growth of an effort initiated by 

the Richardson Foundation, 

which commissioned pieces on 

meaning in old age from think¬ 

ers in law, humanities, medi¬ 

cine, and the social sciences. 

"Parti includes essays on 

meanings in old age; virtues 

and vices of the elderly; risks, 

rights, and responsibilities of 

the aged; legal reform, and an 

excellent work by Cole on 

bourgeois morality. Part 2 pro¬ 

vides a superb examination of 

reminiscence and life reviews, 

and also includes other topics, 

such as health care and old 

age; neighborhood commu- 

nality, frailty, and strength in 

old age. 

"The volume is well integrated, 

and offers important insights. 

Careful editing has resulted in 

a tightly crafted work." 

— Choice 

in Series 

At the Polls 

The American Elections of 1984 

Austin Ranney, Editor 

"Of the volumes in this genre 

on the 1984 presidential elec¬ 

tion, this one is by far the best 

and most thorough." — Choice 

1985. xii, 368 pages 

LC 85-24573 

isbn 0-8223-0230-6, $36.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0697-2, $14.95 paper 

Britain at the Polls 1983 

A Study of the General Election 

Austin Ranney, Editor 

"In the present batch of books 

[on the British elections], the 

most useful ... a straightfor¬ 

ward analysis . . . good meat- 

and-potatoes stuff." — TLS 

1985. xiv, 227 pages 

LC 84-24646 

isbn 0-8223-0619-0, $27.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0620-4, $13.75 paper 

Spain at the Polls, 1977, 1979, 

and 1982 

A Study of the 

National Elections 

Howard R. Penniman and 

Eusebio M. Mujal-Leon, Editors 

"Several essays in Spain at 

the Polls break new ground, 

notably the discussion of 

regional parties in Catalonia 

and the Basque provinces and 

Juan Roldan's excellent essay 

on the role of the mass media 

in the Spanish transition." 

— SAIS Review 

1985. xviii, 372 pages 

LC 85-20523 

isbn 0-8223-0663-8, $42.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0695-6, $14.95 paper 

24 



Competitive Elections in 

Developing Countries 

Myron Weiner and 

Ergun Ozbudun, Editors 

Contents: Myron Weiner on 

empirical theory and India; 

Robert Kearny on Sri Lanka; 

Lee Kam Hing and Michael 

Ong on Malaysia; Mitchell 

Seligson on Costa Rica and 

Jamaica; Henry Bienen on 

Nigeria; Daniel Levine on Ven¬ 

ezuela; Howard Wiarda on 

Portugal; Ergun Ozbudun on 

Turkey and institutionalizing 

competitive elections; Mattei 

Dogan on Rumania 1919-40. 

1987. 446 pages 

LC 87-5341 

isbn 0-8223-0685-9 

$55.00 cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0766-9 

$18.95 paper 

Central Asia 
Book Series 

Edward Allworth, Columbia 

University, General Editor 

Return to Kashgar 

Gunnar Jarring 

Translated from the Swedish 

original by Eva Claeson 

"A fascinating travel memoir of 

two extended visits the author 
made to Sinkiang in 1929 and 

1978. A well-known Swedish 

scholar and diplomat, Ambas¬ 

sador Jarring first visited 

Kashgar as a student at the 

University of Lund, at which 

time Sinkiang in Eastern Turkes¬ 

tan was a medieval community, 

while the author's descriptions 

of the area and the insights 

gained fifty years later make 

for a travel book that is not only 

unique but is also thought- 

provoking."— Scandinavian- 

American Bulletin 

1986. 251 pages, illustrations, index 

isbn 0-8223-0664-6, $29.95 

Among the Afghans 

Arthur Bonner 

(please see page 1 of this cat¬ 

alog for this new book) 

Forthcoming 

Tatars of Crimea! 

Their Struggle for Survival 

Edward Allworth, Editor 

1988. Approx. 400 pages 

ISBN 0-8223-0758-8, (price not 

yet set) 

Duke University 
Center for International 
Studies Publications 
Formerly the Center for Com¬ 

monwealth and Comparative 

Studies, the Center has spon¬ 

sored a series of 49 books to 

date. Listed here are some of 

the more recent titles. 

Just published 

An African Voice 

The Role of the Humanities in 

African Independence 

Robert W. July 

Through the work of leading 

African writers, artists, musi¬ 

cians, and educators (including 

the 1986 Nobel prizewinner 

Wole Soyinka), July describes 
the contribution to the humani¬ 

ties to the achievement of inde¬ 

pendence for the peoples of 

black Africa following World 

War II, as well as reflecting the 

judgment ofthe African human¬ 

ist that free and healthy African 

societies must rely heavily on 

traditional African ideas and 

institutions reshaped to meet 

current needs if they are to 

achieve true independence. 

1987. xiii, 271 pages 

LC 87-5388 

isbn 0-8223-0717-0, $22.50 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0769-3, $10.95 paper 

Islands of White 

Settler Society and Culture in 

Kenya and Southern Rhodesia, 

1890-1939 

Dane Kennedy 

A comparative study of the 

creation and character of two 

white communities, from the 

frontier era of the 1890s to the 

economic crisis of the 1930s, 

concentrating on the social ori¬ 

gins and ambitions of the set¬ 

tlers and their reaction to the 

new world in which they found 

themselves. 

1987. xii, 272 pages 

LC 86-29327 

isbn 0-8223-0708-1, $30.00 

Some of the recent works on Canada 

Three Civilizations, 

Two Cultures, 

One State 

Canada's Political Traditions 

Douglas V. Verney 

1986. xiv, 455 pages 

LC 85-25313 

ISBN 0-8223-0654-9, $35.00 

Reshaping Confederation 

The 1982 Refprm of the 

Canadian Constitution 

Paul Davenport and 

Richard H. Leach, Editors 

1984. 329 pages 

lc 83-20665 

isbn 0-8223-0578-x, $34.75 

Other works in the series on 

African themes 

Economic Imperialism in Theory 

and Practice: The Case of South 

African Gold Mining Finance, 

1886-1914 

Robert V. Kubicek 

1979. xii, 239 pages 

LC 78-52488 

isbn 0-8223-0409-0, $23.00 

Colonial Cadet in Nigeria 

John Smith 

1968. x, 202 pages 

LC 68-8589 

isbn 0-8223-0161-x, $12.95 

25 



Living with the Shore 

Sponsored by the Notional 
Audubon Society 

Series editors: 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., and 
William J. Neal 

"In these books the authors 

have made a large contribution 

to public understanding of 

coastal development. The infor¬ 

mation on site selection alone 

is worth the modest price of 

these books.... These volumes 

contain chapters on the history 

of shoreline development, geo¬ 

logical history, man and the 

shoreline, selecting a safe 

building site, land use and the 
law, and building or buying a 

house near the beach. Appen¬ 

dices include a preparedness 

list for hurricanes, a guide to 

agencies involved in coastal 

development, useful references, 

and field trip guides."—Journal 

of Geological Education 

"Duke University Press has 

published a series, Living with 

the Shore, to educate the deter¬ 

mined shore dweller. If you're 

interested in general back¬ 

ground on coastal problems, 

the overview to the series, The 

Beaches are Moving: The 

Drowning of America's Shore¬ 

line ($10.95), is a good place to 

start. . . . Maps show what is 

happening on each stretch of 

beach, in enough detail to cover 

specific homesites. The books 

offer guidelines for buying and 

building at the shore. They list 

federal, state, and local agen¬ 

cies that are involved in coastal 

development, as well as give 

up-to-date information on laws 

that regulate land use." 

— Forbes, March 11, 1985 

The Living with the Shore 

series will eventually cover the 

entire continental United States 

coastline, including the shores 

of the Great Lakes and the 
Great Salt Lake. 

Living with the 

New Jersey Shore 

Karl F. Nordstrom, 

Paul A. Gares, Norbert R Psuty, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

William J. Neal, and 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr. 

1986. xvi, 191 pages, photos, draw¬ 

ings, maps, tables, bibliography, 

index 

isbn 0-8223-0543-7, $35.00 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0698-0, SI2.95t paper 

The Beaches Are Moving 

The Drowning of 

America's Shoreline 

Wallace Kaufman and 
Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr. 

New material by the authors 

added for this edition 

1983 (with 1986 additions). 

330 pages, illustrations, bibliog¬ 

raphy, maps, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0574-7, $10.95t paper 

Living with the 

Alabama-Mississippi Shore 

Wayne F. Canis, 

William J. Neal, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., and 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr. 

1985. 232 pages, photographs, 

drawings, maps, graphs, bibliog¬ 

raphy, appendix, index 

isbn 0-8223-0510-0, $24.75 cloth 

ISBN 0-8223-0511-9, $11.95t paper 

Living with the Texas Shore 

Robert A. Morton, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., and 

William J. Neal 

1983. 180 pages, maps, graphs, 

photographs, tables, index 

isbn 0-8223-0499-6, $22.75 cloth 

isbn 0-8223-0500-3, $9.95t paper 

26 



Living with the Coast of Puget 

Sound and the Georgia Strait 

Thomas A. Terich 

1987. xv, 168 pages, maps, photos, 

index 

ISBN 0-8223-0689-1,130.00 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0745-6, |12.95t paper 

From Currituck to Calabash 

Living with North Carolina's 

Barrier Islands 

Second edition 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

William J. Neal, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., and 

Stanley R. Riggs 

1982. 258 pages, tables, maps, 

photographs, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0548-8, $U.95t paper 

Living with the 

East Florida Shore 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

Dinesh C. Sharma, 

Harold R. Wanless, 

Larry J. Doyle, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., 

William J. Neal, and 

Barbara L. Gruver 

1985. 280 pages, photographs, 

drawings, maps, graphs, bibliog¬ 

raphy, appendix, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0514-3, $24.75 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0515-1, $11.95t paper 

Living with the 

West Florida Shore 

Larry J. Doyle, 

Dinesh C. Sharma, 

Albert C. Hine, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., 

William J. Neal, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., 

David Martin, and 

Daniel F. Belknap 

1985. 240 pages, photographs, 

drawings, maps, graphs, bibliog¬ 

raphy, appendix, index 

ISBN 0-8223-0516-x, $24.75 doth 

isbn 0-8223-0517-8, $11.95t paper 

Living with the California Coast 

Gary Griggs and Lauret Savoy 

1985. xxi, 394 pages, photos, draw¬ 

ings, maps, tables, bibliography, 

index 

isbn 0-8223-0632-8, $28.75 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0633-6, $14.95t paper 

Living with Long Island's 

South Shore 

Larry McCormick, 

William J. Neal, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., and 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr. 

1984. 167 pages, photographs, 

drawings, maps, graphs, bibliog¬ 

raphy, appendix, index 

isbn 0-8223-0501-1, $22.75 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0502-x, $9.95t paper 

Living with the Louisiana Shore 

Joseph T. Kelley, Alice R. Kelley, 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr., and 

Albert A. Clark 

1984. 177 pages, photographs, 

drawings, maps, graphs, bibliog¬ 

raphy, appendix, index 

isbn 0-8223-0518-6, $22.75 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0519-4, $9.95t paper 

Living with the 

South Carolina Shore 

William J. Neal, 

W. Carlyle Blakeney, Jr., 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Jr., and 

Orrin H. Pilkey, Sr. 

1984. 218 pages, photographs, 

drawings, maps, graphs, bibliog¬ 

raphy, appendix, index 

isbn 0-8223-0522-4, $22.75 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0524-0, $9.95t paper 

Duke Press 
Policy Studies 

See also the works by Kornberg 

and Galster in the New Books 

Section; also the works by 

Pagano and Seroka in the 

Prizewinners on page 23. 

Some recent books in the series 

Managing Land-Use Conflicts 

Case Studies in Special Area 

Management 

David J. Brower and 

Daniel S. Carol, Editors 

1987. ix, 323 pages, maps, tables, 

notes, biblio., index 

LC 86-19881 

isbn 0-8223-0560-7, $47.50 

Local Government in the 

German Federal System 

Arthur B. Gunlicks 

1986. xii, 247 pages, figures, notes, 

index 

LC 86-6350 

ISBN 0-8223-0674-3, $42.50 

Environmental Management 

in the Soviet Union ond 

Yugoslavia 

Structure and Regulation in 

Federal Communist States 

Barbara Jancar 

1987. 416 pages, notes, tables, 

charts, biblio., index 

LC 87-5412 

isbn 0-8223-0719-7, $55.00 

Forthcoming in the Spring of 1988 

Living with the Coast of Maine 

Joseph I Kelley and 

Alice R. Kelley 

Multinational Corporations, 

Environment, and the 

Third World 

Business Matters 

Charles S. Pearson, Editor 

Published in cooperation with 

the World Resources Institute 

1987. xvii, 295 pages, tables, notes, 

index 

LC 86-19810 

isbn 0-8223-0707-3, $46.50 doth 

ISBN 0-8223-0761-8, $17.95 paper 

Acid Rain and 

Friendly Neighbors 

The Policy Dispute between 

Canada and the United States 

Jurgen Schmandt and 

Hilliard Roderick, Editors 

1985. xiii, 332 pages, figures, tables, 

notes, index 

LC 85-20612 

isbn 0-8223-0539-9, $45.00 

Role Theory and Foreign Policy 

Analysis 

Stephen G. Walker, Editor 

1987. xvi, 305 pages, figures, tables, 

notes, index 

LC 86-29162 

ISBN 0-8223-0714-6, $49.95 

27 



Duke Mathematical 

Journal 

Journals 

American Literature 

A Journal of Literary History, 

Criticism, and Bibliography 

Louis J. Budd, Editor 

Published in cooperation with 

the American Literature Section 

of the Modern Language Asso¬ 

ciation, and long regarded as 

the preeminent periodical in its 

field, American Literature is a 

journal of literary history, criti¬ 

cism, and bibliography. Each 

issue contains articles covering 

the works of several American 

authors—from colonial to con¬ 

temporary—as well as an 

extensive book review section. 

An additional section provides 

brief summaries of recent 

articles on American litera¬ 

ture from other periodicals. 

Throughout the world, scholars 

and teachers of American liter¬ 

ature look to this journal for 

comprehensive coverage of 

their profession. 

Quarterly, current volume 59 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$16; institutions $26; students $8; 

secondary schools $16 

Morris Weisfeld, Editor 

As in previous years, the reg¬ 

ular 1987 volume of the Duke 

Mathematical Journal presents 

over 1,000 pages of submitted 

papers representing original 

research in all areas of mathe¬ 

matics and its applications. In 

addition, a special volume of 

invited papers from both Soviet 

and non-Soviet mathemati¬ 

cians, in honor of Yuri Ivanovich 
Manin, will be sent to all DMJ 

subscribers for 1987. 

Beginning in 1988, the journal 

will expand to six regular 

issues of submitted papers, in 

order to accommodate the 
increasing number of high- 

quality papers being received. 

Current volume 54/55 

Subscription prices (6 issues): indi¬ 

viduals $96; institutions $192 

Ethnohistory 

Shepard Krech III, Editor 

Ethnohistory, the official journal 

of the American Society for Eth¬ 

nohistory, emphasizes the joint 

use of documentary materials 

and ethnographic data, as well 

as the combination of historio¬ 

graphic and anthropological 

approaches, in the study of 

social and cultural processes 

and history. The journal has 

established a particularly 

strong reputation for its studies 

of the history of native peoples 

in the Americas, and in recent 

years has expanded its focus to 

cultures and societies through¬ 

out the world. 

Ethnohistory publishes articles, 

review essays, and book 

reviews written by scholars in 

anthropology, history, linguis¬ 

tics, art history, geography, and 

other disciplines. The articles 

published in Ethnohistory are 

united in their use of ethno- 

historical methodology to ana¬ 

lyze the past of societies and 

cultures. Archeological arti¬ 

facts, oral histories, myths, eth¬ 

nographic observations, and 

the writings of literate people 

all provide data that must be 

analyzed, combined, reinter¬ 

preted, and synthesized to form 

a coherent account. Ethnohis¬ 

tory is the journal that scholars 

look to for theoretical, method¬ 

ological, and substantive con¬ 

tributions in this difficult task. 

Quarterly, current volume 34 

Subscription prices for 1988: 

libraries and institutions $34; indi¬ 

viduals $21 (includes member¬ 

ship in the American Society for 

Ethnohistory) 

For information about the American 

Society for Ethnohistory, contact 

William O. Autry, Secretary/Trea¬ 

surer of ASE, c/o Newberry Library, 

60 W. Walton, Chicago, Illinois 

60610. 

28 



Journal of 
Forest History 

Harold K. Steen, Executive 

Director, Forest History Society, 

Editor 

The Journal of Forest History 

offers a long-term perspective 

on the entire range of human 

interactions with forests, 

including: 

-land use and economic devel¬ 

opment (forest clearing, fron¬ 

tier settlement, lumber, furniture, 

fuelwood, pulp and paper, 

foods or drugs from forest eco¬ 

systems, tree farming and 

agroforestry) 

-conservation and recreation 

(legislation and administration, 

citizens' initiatives, public and 

common lands, watershed pro¬ 

tection, erosion and reclama¬ 

tion, wildlife, wilderness, urban 

parks) 

-forests and the natural world 

in art, literature, philosophy, 

and folklore 

-forest-related exploration, 

science, and education 

(forestry, natural history, 

ecology, botany, zoology) 

The Journal of Forest History 

has been the journal of record 

for these topics in North Amer¬ 

ican history since 1957 and has 

recently expanded into interna¬ 

tional and comparative history. 

Each issue includes book 

reviews, current annotated bib¬ 

liography, and news of archival 
acquisitions and ongoing 

research. 

Quarterly, current volume 31 

Subscription prices: libraries and 

institutions $30; individuals $20 

(includes membership in the Forest 

History Society) 

Information about the other pro¬ 

grams of the Forest History Society, 

which is affiliated with Duke Univer¬ 

sity, can be obtained by writing to 

FHS, 701 Vickers Avenue, Durham, 

North Carolina 27701. 

History of Political 
Economy 

Craufurd D. W. Goodwin, 

Editor 

First published in 1969, HOPE 

was the first scholarly journal 

to focus on the history of eco¬ 

nomics and has played a major 

role in the development of this 

field of study. Each issue con¬ 

tains both book reviews and 

articles describing original 

research on the development of 

economic thought, the histor¬ 

ical background behind major 

figures in the history of eco¬ 

nomics, the interpretation of 

economic theories, and the 

methodologies available to his¬ 

torians of economic thinking. 

"HOPE has .. . become an 

integral component of the 

expanding cumulative literature 

on the history of economics, 

and its pages must be studied 

closely by any scholar who 

proposes to discover, evaluate, 

and build upon established 

knowledge of the subject. More¬ 

over, ... it seems legitimate to 

claim that it has helped to raise 

both the standards and the 

expectations of performance in 

the field. The fact that its con¬ 

tributors have included some of 
the world's leading economists 

has also done its reputation no 
harm."—A. W. Coats, Univer¬ 

sity of Nottingham (U.K.) 

Quarterly, current volume 19 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$30; institutions $47; students $18 

Hispanic American 
Historical Review 

David Bushnell, Editor 

Published by Duke University 

Press since its revival by J. Fred 

Rippy in 1926, HAHR pioneered 

the study of Latin American 

history and culture in the United 

States and remains the most 

widely respected journal in the 

field. Since 1954 HAHR has 

been published in coopera¬ 

tion with the Conference on 

Latin American History of the 

American Historical Associa¬ 

tion, and regular notices of the 

Conference's activities appear 

in the journal. The comprehen¬ 

sive book review section pro¬ 

vides commentary, ranging 

from brief notices to review 

essays, on every facet of schol¬ 

arship on Latin America and its 

history. 

Quarterly, current volume 67 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$28; institutions $45; students $14 

Journal of Health 
Politics, Policy and Law 

Lawrence D. Brown, Editor 

Since 1976 JHPPL has provided 

a forum for policymakers, prac¬ 

titioners, and scholars to 
exchange ideas about the rela¬ 

tionship between government 

and health—as it is now and as 

it ought to be. JHPPL is noted 

for the depth of its analysis, the 

breadth of its coverage, and 

the authoritativeness of its 

contributors. 

Recent issues have featured 

special sections on the treat¬ 

ment of handicapped new¬ 

borns, tobacco advertising, 

Medicaid and Medicare 

reform, and the competitive 

effects of HMOs. Other recent 

articles have focused on the 

future of Hill-Burton, methods 

of financing long-term care, the 

performance of medical mal¬ 

practice review panels, the 

prospects for decreasing med¬ 

ical school enrollments, and 

the debate over seat belt legis¬ 

lation. An extensive book 

review section and a compre¬ 

hensive "News and Notes" 

column help readers keep up 

with developments in the fields 

of health policy and health law. 

"An impressive journal featur¬ 

ing scholarly essays by distin¬ 

guished attorneys, physicians, 

health specialists, and political 

scientists. ... A must for all 

libraries serving or teaching 

health care professionals as 

well as collections on political 

science and government policy." 

—Magazines for Libraries 

Quarterly, current volume 12 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$36; institutions S60; students $16 

29 



Journal of Medieval 

and Renaissance 

Studies 

Annabel Patterson and 

Marcel Tetel, Coeditors 

This distinguished interdisci¬ 

plinary semiannual focuses on 

the transition from the Middle 

Ages to the Renaissance. Its 

articles examine both general 

problems and specific issues in 

the study of the art, history, liter¬ 

ature, music, philosophy, and 

theology of the two periods. 

Occasional special issues 

focus on topics of particular 

interest, such as (in 1985) "Re¬ 

thinking the Languages of Criti¬ 

cism"—papers from an NEH- 

sponsored conference that 

brought together established 

and younger scholars to "speak 

with several and interdisci¬ 

plinary voices on how a Renais¬ 

sance text can be studied, read, 

and taught." 

Semiannual, current volume 17 

Subscription prices: individuals 

S20; institutions $29 

Journal of Personality 

Stephen G. West, editor 

For more than 50 years, the 

Journal of Personality has pub¬ 

lished scientific research in 

the field of personality, espe¬ 

cially experimental studies of 

personality and behavior 

dynamics, personality develop¬ 

ment, and individual differ¬ 

ences in the cognitive, affective, 

and interpersonal domains. 

Annual special issues focus on 

topics of particular interest, 

such as (in 1987) "Personality 

and Physical Health." 

With new editors, a new 

format, and new features in 

1987, the journal reflects 

the development of new ap¬ 

proaches in both theory and 

methodology within the recently 

revitalized field of personality 
research. 

Quarterly, current volume 55 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$27; institutions $44; students $15 

Social Science History 

James Q. Graham, Jr., and 

Robert P Swierenga, editors 

The official journal of the 

Social Science History Associa¬ 

tion, SSH brings together social 

scientists interested in the study 

of change over time and histo¬ 

rians interested in the develop¬ 

ment of consciously theoretical 

approaches to historical expli¬ 

cation. It presents both innova¬ 

tive research that applies 

rigorous methodologies to the 

study of the past, and essays 

that reflect upon the nature of 

the theories and methods used 

by scholars as they attempt to 

make sense of past events or 

trends. 

SSH's contributors include 

anthropologists, demog¬ 

raphers, economists, geog¬ 

raphers, political scientists, and 

sociologists, as well as histo¬ 

rians, making it a truly inter¬ 

disciplinary forum. Each issue 

contains information about 

new developments in social sci¬ 

ence data archives, research 

funding agencies, training pro¬ 

grams and summer institutes, 

and significant new publica¬ 

tions in history and the social 

science disciplines. 

Quarterly, current volume 11 

Subscription prices: libraries and 

institutions $50; individuals $20 

(includes membership in the Social 

Science History Association); stu¬ 

dents $12 

For information about the Social 

Science History Association, con¬ 

tact Howard W. Allen, Executive 

Director, Department of History, 

Southern Illinois University, Carbon- 

dale, Illinois 62901. 

Social Science 

Microcomputer Review 

G. David Garson, editor 

In the recent explosion of infor¬ 

mation on microcomputing, 

finding information that is rele¬ 

vant to one's own particular 

needs can be an exhausting 

task. For that reason, the Social 

Science Microcomputer Review 

was established in 1982. The 

journal provides a forum for 

social scientists to acquire 
and share information on the 

research and teaching applica¬ 

tions of microcomputing. 

In its first few years SSMR has 

grown to serve the needs of 

hundreds of individuals and 

institutions worldwide, and the 

journal has expanded to fit 

these needs: it now provides 

comprehensive reports on vir¬ 

tually every new microcomputer 

product related to the social 

sciences (including both books 

and software), a tutorials sec¬ 

tion for beginning users, news 

and notes (on conferences, arti¬ 

cles in other publications, and 

microcomputer services of all 

sorts), and communications 

from readers, as well as arti¬ 

cles on new ideas in micro¬ 

computing and their implica¬ 

tions for social scientists. 

Quarterly, current volume 5 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$24; institutions $40 

The South Atlantic 

Quarterly 

Frank Lentricchia, editor 

Incoming Editorial Board: 

Jonathan Arac, Leigh DeNeef, 

Stanley Fish, Fredric Jameson, 

Annabel Patterson, Lee 

Patterson, Jane Tompkins, Peter 

Wood, Oliver W. Ferguson, 

Consulting Editor 

Beginning with the Autumn 

1987 issue, this journal will be 

under the direction of a new 

editorial board. 

The journal will continue to 

publish literary, cultural, and 

social analysis of interest to the 

general reader, as it has done 

throughout this century. It is 

expected that the new board 

will bring fresh viewpoints and 

new enthusiasm to reshape the 

journal into a major force in 

critical analysis. 

Quarterly, current volume 86 

Subscription prices: individuals 

$12; institutions $20 

30 



Special Issues 

Symposium on 

Microcomputers in 

Economic Education 

Social Science Microcomputer 

Review 

"Captive" microcomputer soft¬ 

ware for economic instruction: 

a review 

DeVon L. Yoho 

The use of microcomputers in 

economics statistics courses 
F. Trenery Dolbear, Jr. 

Some uses for microcomputers 

in teaching economics 

William R Yohe 

College economics and the 

computer revolution 

John M. Sumansky 

Also in this issue: News and 

Notes; Communications and 

Reports; Software Reviews 

(Gemodel, Psychworld, Experi¬ 

ments in Sociology, War or 

Peace? You Decide, Computer 

Diplomacy, Political Campaign 

Software, Newsworks, etc.); 

Book Reviews 

1986. 132 pages 110.00 

(The Symposium, edited by William 

R Yohe, is 60 pages.) 

Social Science Computing: 

The State of the Art 

Social Science Microcomputer 

Review 

Edited by G. David Garson. 

Essays by William R Yohe (Eco¬ 

nomics), Stephen Frantzich 

(Political Science), Michael L. 

Stoloff (Psychology), Kenneth 

Hinze (Sociology), Dennis 

O'Neal (Anthropology), James 

Schick (History), Stuart Nagel 

(Law), Tom Foss (Public Admin¬ 

istration), Edwin Carpenter 

(Statistics and Research 

Methods), and Carl Grafton 

and Anne Permaloff (Expert 

Systems and Decision Support). 

This special issue will review 

teaching and research appli¬ 

cations of computing, with 

emphasis on major new devel¬ 

opments and on ideas or mate¬ 

rials that are readily accessible 

to the average social scientist. 

Forthcoming, late 1987. $10.00 

Personality and Physical 

Health 

Journal of Personality 

The relationship between per¬ 

sonality factors and physical 

health has long intrigued both 

scientists and physicians. It 

appears that the requisite con¬ 

ceptual and methodological 

tools are now available to pro¬ 

vide some definitive facts about 

this topic. The 1987 special 

issue provides a forum for the 

most recent research on how 

personality factors may con¬ 

tribute to medical functioning 

and lays a foundation for sys¬ 

tematic collaboration between 

researchers in personality and 

in behavioral medicine. 

Edited by Jerry Suls and Joan 

D. Rittenhouse. Contributors 

include Michael F. Scheier and 

Charles S. Carver, Theodore 

M. Dembroski and Paul T. 

Costa Jr., Christopher Peterson 

and Martin E. P. Seligman, John 

B. Jemmott III, Paul T. Costa, 

Jr., and Robert R. McRae, and 

Mogens R. Jensen, among 

others. 

1987. 240 pages, approx. 115.00 

Methodological 

Developments in 

Personality Research 

Journal of Personality 

This issue presents and exam¬ 

ines developments in research 

methodology and their impli¬ 

cations for personality re¬ 

searchers. Design, measure¬ 

ment, and analysis choices that 

must be made in research are 

examined, as well as new 

options that can potentially 

open up new areas of inquiry 

or provide better answers to 

old questions. 

Edited by Stephen G. West. 

Contributors include Kenneth 
H. Craik, Robert Plomin, 

Thomas E. Malloy and David 

A. Kenny, Arthur C. Houts, 

Thomas D. Cook, and William 

R. Shadish, Jr., among others. 

1986. 338 pages $15.00 

Inka Ethnohistory 

Ethnohistory 

The question of how and why 

certain states have expanded to 

control regions vastly exceed¬ 

ing their own territories is a 

central issue in the study of pre¬ 

historic society. The Inka Empire 

of western South America was 

one of the most extensive and 

complex of the early states: the 

Inkas created a vast bureau¬ 

cracy and taxation system 

encompassing subjects from 

scores of ethnic groups. The 

Inka achievement appears even 

more extraordinary given the 

lack of a written language and 

the difficulties of transportation 

in the Andes. 

This special issue examines 

some of the means by which the 

Inka Empire consolidated con¬ 

trol over its subject population, 

looking at the political, eco¬ 

nomic, social, and ideological 

relationships between the dom¬ 

inant state and the incorpo¬ 

rated polities. 

Edited by Terence N. D'Altroy. 

Contributors include Terry 

Yarov LeVine, Mary B. La Lone 

and Darrell E. La Lone, Frank 

Salomon, and Terence D'Altroy. 

1987. 114 pages $7.00 

31 



Travel Literature, 

Ethnography, and 

Ethnohistory 

Ethnohistory 

This collection of papers, from 

scholars with varying intellec¬ 

tual and cross-cultural interests, 

provides an interdisciplinary 

and critical examination of 

travel literature—and particu¬ 

larly of the merits of travel 

accounts as sources for ethno- 

historical research. The papers 

range widely both in historical 

period and in kinds of people 
they are discussing (Australian 

aborigines, Mediterranean 

peasants, South American 

Indians, Neapolitan and Vene¬ 

tian urbanites). But they share 

common epistemological ques¬ 

tions revolving around the 

problem of how an ethnohis- 

torian filters out the cultural 

baggage that the traveler 

brings with him, and through 

which he sees the world, from 

the observation he makes and 

records. 

Edited by Caroline B. Brettell. 

Contributors include Susan 

Noakes, Robert Rotenberg, 

Caroline B. Brettell, Pauline 

Turner Strong, and Kristine 

L. Jones. 

1986. 124 pages $7.00 

Index to HAHR, 

1976-1985 

This guide to ten years of the 

Hispanic American Historical 

Review presents a comprehen¬ 

sive, collated index of all arti¬ 

cles, book reviews, notices, 

notes and comments, and 

forum pieces, as well as a top¬ 

ical index to articles, notes and 

comments, and forum pieces. 

The ten-year index is an invalu¬ 

able resource for all scholars, 

librarians, and researchers 

concerned with the history of 

Latin America. 

1986.246 pages $12.00. 

The Biological Past 

of the Black 

Social Science History 

See The African Exchange: 

Toward a Biological History of 

Black People, edited by Ken¬ 

neth F. Kiple, in the book sec¬ 

tion of this catalog. The book is 

an expanded version of this 

special issue. 

Tenth Anniversary Issue 

Journal of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law 

See Health Policy in Transition: 

A Decade of Health Politics, 

Policy and Law in the book sec¬ 

tion of this catalog. 

For more detailed information 

or to request a sample issue of 

any journal, contact Journals, 

Duke University Press, 6697 

College Station, Durham, 

North Carolina 27708, 

(919) 684-2173. 

Author/Editor Index 

Ault, Donald 5 

Baumgartner, Frederic J. 19 
Bonner, Arthur 1 

Bracher, Mark 5 

Bradsher, Henry 1 

Brown, Lawrence D. 15 

Budd, Louis J. 7 

Cady, Edwin H. 6 

Carter, Charles H. 2 

Ceaser, James 18 
Chelkowski, Peter J. 8 

Cole, Thomas R. 24 

Comfort, Louise K. 18 

Cooper, Barry 18 

Cross, Theodore 11 

Davey, Thomas 12 

Dougherty, Denise M. 11 

Eby, Cecil D. 4 

Farrell, Brian 10 

Gadow, Sally 24 

Galster, George C. 15 
Griffiths, Phillip A. 23 

Grzybowski, Kazimierz 9 

Haras, William 2 

Hartwig, Gerald W. 22 

Heard, Alexander 17 

Hodder-Williams, Richard 18 

Katz, Nicholas 23 
Kiple, Kenneth F. 22 

Kornberg, Allan 18 

Lanning, John Tate 20 
Levitt, Helen 3 

Lopata, Helena 

Znaniecka 14 

Lowry, S. Todd 16 

Lyons, Joseph 13 

Maresca, John J. 9 

Marrin, Albert 4 

Mastny, Vojtech 9 

Mazur, Barry 23 

Miller, Daniel 5 

Mishler, William 18 

Neal, William J. 2 

Nelson, Michael 17 

Office of Technology 
Assessment 11 

Patterson, K. David 22 

Penniman, Howard 10 
Pilkey, Orrin H., Jr. 2 

Pranger, Robert J. 8 

Reid, Miles 23 

Roberts, Walter 21 

Shapiro, Kenneth Joel 13 

Silverman, Nancy 11 

Socolow, Susan Migden 20 

Spiegel, Henry William 16 

TePaske, John Jay 20 

Twitchell, James B. 6 

Vaggi, Gianni 17 

Weisfeld, Morris 23 

Sales Information 

Booksellers 

All prices and discounts are 

subject to change without 

notice. Books are subject to 

short discount except where "t," 

which indicates trade discounts, 

follows the price. Unless other¬ 

wise noted in the description, 

all bindings are in cloth. 

Prepayment is necessary 

where credit has not been 

established and should include 

a postage and handling charge 

of 11.95 for the first book plus 

.60 for each additional book. 

Write the Business Manager for 

a credit application. Book¬ 

sellers' orders are discounted 

according to the current 

schedule, a copy of which 

may be obtained by writing the 

Marketing Department. 

Single Title Order Plan (STOP) 

orders are accepted and must 

include $1.95 postage and 

handling. 

Returns Policy: Return authori¬ 

zation must be requested from 

the Business Manager and 

must include invoice informa¬ 

tion. Returns will not be 

allowed after one year from the 

date of invoice or on single¬ 

copy orders. On defective 

books or shipping errors, 

returns must be made within 30 

days. Full credit will be given, 

but not cash refunds. 

Sales Territory: World rights 

on all titles except where other¬ 

wise indicated. 

Book Orders and Inquiries: 

(919) 684-6837 for orders and 

sales inquiries; (919) 684-2173 

for editorial and other matters. 

Saxe, Leonard M. 11 

Shafarevitch, I. R. 23 

32 



libraries 

Libraries and institutions will 

be billed on receipt of official 

purchase order. 

Examination and Desk Copies 

Examination copies of paper¬ 

backs will be sent on receipt of 

letter on departmental letter¬ 

head, giving name and number 

of course and approximate 

enrollment. Please enclose 

$2.00 to cover postage and 

handling costs. On-approval 

copies of cloth books will be 

sent with invoice. At the end of 

60 days the invoice must be 

paid or book returned in resal- 

able condition. If your college 

bookstore orders a minimum of 

10 copies, the invoice will be 

cancelled. 

Order Form 

Books 
Please send me the following 

Quantity Author or journal Short title Price 

Sales Representatives 

Northeastern U.S., the 

Midwest, Far West, and Canada 

Columbia University Press 

Sales Consortium 

Carl Hansen, 

Columbia University Press 

562 West 113th Street 

New York, N.Y. 10025 

Southeastern U.S. 

Southern University Press 

Marketing Group 

Roger Sauls, Representative 

1402 The Oaks 

Chapel Hill, N.C. 27514 

Europe, the Middle East, and 

Africa 

Academic & University 

Press Ltd. 

1 Gower Street 

London WC1E6HA, U.K. 

Far East, Australasia, and 

Southeast Asia 

East-West Export Books 

2840 Kolowalu Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii, USA 96822 

All Other Areas 

Export Marketing 

Duke University Press 

6697 College Station 

Durham, N.C. USA 27708 

Subtotal $ 

North Carolina residents, add 5% sales tax 

Postage and handling 

Add $1.95 for the first book, plus .60 for each additional book 

Total 

Journals Full calendar year. All subscriptions are payable in advance and are accepted on a volume 

basis only. Postage and handling costs for domestic subscriptions are included in the subscription price. For 

foreign subscriptions, add $6.00 for postage and handling on each subscription (except as otherwise noted). 

All remittances must be in dollars, and drawn on a U.S. bank. 

Check enclosed_ Charge my VISA_ or MasterCard_ 

Credit card number and expiration date- 

Signature -- 

Name (please print) -- 

Address __ City, state, zip code 

Duke University Press 6697 College Station Durham, North Carolina 27708 fc87 



Duke University Press 

6697 College Station Durham, NC 27708 

Nonprofit Organization 
U.S. Postaqe 
Paid 

Durham, NC 

Permit No. 28 

Third Class 


